Data User’s Guide for the Public Use File of the Survey of Long-Term Care Awareness and Planning

APPENDIX B. CODEBOOK FOR SURVEY OF
LONG-TERM CARE AWARENESS AND PLANNING
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14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-2
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
CASEID Case ID 8960.92234 1-18477 15298  100.00
WEIGHT Post-Stratification weight 0.99999921 0.23-5.22 15298  100.00
PPAGE Age 56.9588181 40-70 15298  100.00
PPAGECAT Age - 7 Categories PPAGECAT 4.75330109 3 35-44 1497 9.79 16.53
4 45-54 4254 27.81 36.22
5 55-64 6073 39.70 32.8
6 65-74 3474 22.71 14.44
AGE65 Age is 65 or older YESNO 0.22708851 0 No 11824 77.29 85.56
1 Yes 3474 22.71 14.44
PPGENDER Gender PPGENDER 1.61106027 1 Male 5950 38.89 47.61
2 Female 9348 61.11 52.39
PPETHM Race / Ethnicity PPETHM 1.43986142 1 White, Non-Hispanic 12169 79.55 70.63
2 Black, Non-Hispanic 1323 8.65 11.22
3 Other, Non-Hispanic 364 2.38 5.45
4 Hispanic 1090 7.13 11.68
5 2+ Races, Non-Hispanic 352 2.30 1.01
WHITERACE White, non-Hispanic YESNO 0.79546346 0 No 3129 20.45 29.37
1 Yes 12169 79.55 70.63
PPEDUC_R Education (Highest Degree Received) PPEDUC_R 7.99960779 1 8th grade or lower 62 0.41 1.47
2 9th grade 42 0.27 0.95
3 10th grade 78 0.51 1.57
4 11th grade 84 0.55 1.71
5 12th grade NO DIPLOMA 156 1.02 3.57
6 HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE - 2380 15.56 30.42
high school DIPLOMA or the
equivalent (GED)
7 Some college, no degree 3845 25.13 18.6
8 Associate degree 1758 11.49 9.18

Created by: RTI International



CODEBOOK
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Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)
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Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

9 Bachelors degree 3985 26.05 18.61

10 Masters degree 2230 14.58 10.41

11 Professional or Doctorate degree 678 4.43 3.52

PPEDUCAT Education (4 levels) PPEDUCAT 3.23983527 1 Less than high school 422 2.76 9.27
2 High school 2380 15.56 30.42

3 Some college 5603 36.63 27.77

4 Bachelor's degree or higher 6893 45.06 32.54

PPHHHEAD Household Head PPHHHEAD 0.91436789 0 No 1310 8.56 10.68
1 Yes 13988 91.44 89.32

PPHHSIZE R household Size PPHHSIZE 2.38501765 1 1 3425 22.39 18.04
2 2 6853 44.80 40.68

3 3 2329 15.22 17.58

4 4 1638 10.71 14.04

5 5 645 422 5.64

6 6 265 1.73 2.68

7 7 or more 143 0.93 1.34

PPHOUSE_R Housing Type PPHOUSE 1.44731337 1 A one-family house detached from 11611 75.90 75.2

any other house
2 A one-family house attached to one 1073 7.01 6.63
or more houses
3 A building with 2 or more 2072 13.54 14.07
apartments

4 A mobile home, Boat, RV, van, etc. 542 3.54 4.1

PPINCIMP Household Income PPINCIMP 12.0783763 1 Less than $5,000 270 1.76 2.31
2 $5,000 to $7,499 162 1.06 1.27

3 $7,500 to $9,999 260 1.70 2.02

4 $10,000 to $12,499 326 2.13 2.09

5 $12,500 to $14,999 318 2.08 1.88

6 $15,000 to $19,999 473 3.09 2.71

7 $20,000 to $24,999 637 4.16 3.81
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CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

8 $25,000 to $29,999 610 3.99 3.99

9 $30,000 to $34,999 702 4.59 4.29

10 $35,000 to $39,999 853 5.58 4.93

11 $40,000 to $49,999 1320 8.63 7.19

12 $50,000 to $59,999 1380 9.02 8.16

13 $60,000 to $74,999 1840 12.03 10.5

14 $75,000 to $84,999 1263 8.26 9.64

15 $85,000 to $99,999 1371 8.96 10.25

16 $100,000 to $124,999 1497 9.79 11.01

17 $125,000 to $149,999 774 5.06 5.65

18 $150,000 to $174,999 473 3.09 3.05

19 $175,000 or more 769 5.03 5.26

PPMARIT Marital Status PPMARIT 2.13949536 1 Married 9204 60.16 63.2
2 Widowed 761 4.97 3.73

3 Divorced 2545 16.64 13.68

4 Separated 267 1.75 2.07

5 Never married 1825 11.93 11.95

6 Living with partner 696 4.55 5.38

MARRIED Married MARRY 0.60164727 0 No 6094 39.84 36.8
1 Yes 9204 60.16 63.2

PPMSACAT MSA Status PPMSACAT 0.84769251 0 Non-Metro 2330 15.23 16.59
1 Metro 12968 84.77 83.41

PPREG4 Region 4 - Based on State of Residence PPREG4F 2.60864165 1 Northeast 2665 17.42 18.59
2 Midwest 4124 26.96 21.73

3 South 5042 32.96 36.92

4 West 3467 22.66 22.76

PPREG9 Region 9 - Based on State of Residence PPREGYF 5.04307753 1 New England 763 4.99 4.95
2 Mid-Atlantic 1902 12.43 13.65

3 East-North Central 2766 18.08 14.77
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CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
4 West-North Central 1358 8.88 6.96
5 South Atlantic 2891 18.90 20.46
6 East-South Central 729 4.77 5.48
7 West-South Central 1422 9.30 10.98
8 Mountain 1134 7.41 6.99
9 Pacific 2333 15.25 15.76
PPH1BMI DERIVED: Body mass index (BMI) PPHIBMI 28.1334193 -1 Refused 288 1.88 2.16
-3 Outside NHIS BMI range (16-55) 103 0.67 0.73
missing 237 1.55 1.41
16-55 16-55 14670 95.89 95.71
Al Compared to people your age, your current health is: AlF 2.51804157 -1 Refused 1 0.01 0
1 Excellent 1942 12.69 11.56
2 Very Good 6051 39.55 38.35
3 Good 5134 33.56 34.67
4 Fair 1774 11.60 12.5
5 Poor 396 2.59 2.92
GENHEALTH_BIN How do you consider you general health (recode from Al)? HEALTH 1.14185788 . Missing 1 0.01 0
1 Excellent/Very Good/Good 13127 85.81 84.58
2 Fair/Poor 2170 14.18 15.42
A2 A Have you ever been told by your doctor or other health professional that you have or had a stroke? A2 A 1.97163028 -1 Refused 3 0.02 0.01
1 Yes 425 2.78 2.66
2 No 14870 97.20 97.33
A2 B Have you ever been told by your doctor or other health professional that you have or had diabetes? A2 B 1.84952281 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.04
1 Yes 2278 14.89 14.6
2 No 13012 85.06 85.36
A2 C Have you ever been told by your doctor or other health professional that you have or had Parkinson's A2 C 1.99457445 -1 Refused 11 0.07 0.07
disease?
1 Yes 50 0.33 0.3
2 No 15237 99.60 99.63
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CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
A2_D Have you ever been told by your doctor or other health professional that you have or had congestive =~ A2_D 1.97457184 -1 Refused 10 0.07 0.06
heart failure?
1 Yes 359 2.35 2.38
2 No 14929 97.59 97.56
A2_E Have you ever been told by your doctor or other health professional that you have or had cancer of any A2_E 1.87220552 -1 Refused 7 0.05 0.06
type?
1 Yes 1934 12.64 10.24
2 No 13357 87.31 89.7
A2_F Have you ever been told by your doctor or other health professional that you have or had osteoarthritis A2_F 1.88554059 -1 Refused 11 0.07 0.07
or a hip fracture?
1 Yes 1718 11.23 8.93
2 No 13569 88.70 91
A2 _CCOND Chronic condition count 0-6: composite variable for A2 _a-A2 A2CNT 0.4421493 0 0 10028 65.55 69.55
1 1 4024 26.30 23.49
2 2 1040 6.80 5.7
3 3 175 1.14 0.96
4 4 24 0.16 0.19
5 5 3 0.02 0.02
6 6 4 0.03 0.08
CCOND3 3-level chronic condition count: composite variable for A2 a-A2 f CCOND 0.42593803 0 None 10028 65.55 69.55
1 One 4024 26.30 23.49
2 Two or more 1246 8.14 6.95
A3 A Because of a health problem do you have any difficulty with dressing, including putting on shoes and A3 A 1.92541509 -1 Refused 1 0.01 0.01
socks?
1 Yes 1138 7.44 7.39
2 No 14159 92.55 92.6
A3 B Because of a health problem do you have any difficulty with walking across a room? A3 B 1.93646228 -1 Refused 1 0.01 0.01
1 Yes 969 6.33 6.57
2 No 14328 93.66 93.42
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CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

A3_C Because of a health problem do you have any difficulty with bathing or showering? A3_C 1.94711727 -1 Refused 3 0.02 0.05
1 Yes 800 5.23 5.16

2 No 14495 94.75 94.79

A3 D Because of a health problem do you have any difficulty with getting in or out of bed? A3 D 1.94443718 -1 Refused 1 0.01 0.01
1 Yes 847 5.54 5.97

2 No 14450 94.46 94.02

A3_E Because of a health problem do you have any difficulty with using the toilet, including getting up and A3_E 1.95469996 -1 Refused 3 0.02 0.04

down?

1 Yes 684 4.47 4.54

2 No 14611 95.51 95.42

A3_F Because of a health problem do you have any difficulty with preparing a hot meal? A3_F 1.96404759 -1 Refused 1 0.01 0.01
1 Yes 547 3.58 3.75

2 No 14750 96.42 96.24

A3 G Because of a health problem do you have any difficulty with taking medications? A3 G 1.97967055 -1 Refused 2 0.01 0.01
1 Yes 305 1.99 2.38

2 No 14991 97.99 97.62

A3_ADL _CNT ADL (activities of daily living) count 0-5: composite variable for A3_a-A3_g. A3CNT 0.29010328 0 0 13449 87.91 87.75
1 1 682 4.46 4.62

2 2 454 2.97 2.87

3 3 261 1.71 1.54

4 4 195 1.27 1.42

5 5 257 1.68 1.79

ADL_BIN Any difficulty of ADL (activities of daily living): composite variable for A3 a-A3 g ADL 0.12086547 0 No ADL impairment 13449 87.91 87.75
1 1+ ADL impairment 1849 12.09 12.25

A4 What is the percent chance that you will live to be 85 or more? A4F 6.64080272 -1 Refused 12 0.08 0.12
0 Absolutely no chance 0% 266 1.74 1.91

1 10% 404 2.64 2.95

2 20% 467 3.05 3.17
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CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

3 30% 699 4.57 5.25

4 40% 654 4.28 4.57

5 50% 2337 15.28 16.54

6 60% 1094 7.15 7.72

7 70% 2359 15.42 15.82

8 80% 3302 21.58 20.16

9 90% 2666 17.43 15.02

10 Absolutely certain 100% 1038 6.79 6.77

A4LIVING50 Self-Reported Chances of Living to Age 85+ >=50%, recoded from A4. LIVING 0.83710585 . Missing 12 0.08 0.12
0 No 2490 16.28 17.86

1 Yes 12796 83.64 82.02

A5 What is the percent chance that you will have to move to a nursing home sometime in the future? ASF 3.55445156 -1 Refused 13 0.08 0.08
0 Absolutely no chance 0% 2447 16.00 17.75

1 10% 2109 13.79 13.48

2 20% 1870 12.22 11.63

3 30% 1565 10.23 10.37

4 40% 793 5.18 5.21

5 50% 3209 20.98 21.23

6 60% 761 4.97 4.86

7 70% 1004 6.56 6.1

8 80% 884 5.78 5.49

9 90% 468 3.06 2.5

10 Absolutely certain 100% 175 1.14 1.3

ASNHS50 Self-Reported Chances of Moving to Nursing Home>=50%, recoded from AS5. ASNH 0.42531894 . Missing 13 0.08 0.08
0 No 8784 57.42 58.44

1 Yes 6501 42.50 41.47

Bl How would you describe yourself: Are you generally willing to take risks or do you try to avoid taking BIF 5.0917767 -1 Refused 3 0.02 0.02

risks?

0 Not at all willing 494 3.23 3.93

1 1 640 4.18 4.05
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DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
2 2 1183 7.73 7.75
3 3 1569 10.26 10.21
4 4 1369 8.95 8.65
5 5 3386 22.13 23.15
6 6 2151 14.06 13.3
7 7 2298 15.02 14.45
8 8 1437 9.39 8.85
9 9 390 2.55 2.53
10 Very willing 378 2.47 3.09
B2 Which of the statements below comes closest to describing the amount of financial risk that youare = B2F 3 -1 Refused 27 0.18 0.27
willing to take when you save or make investments?
1 Substantial financial risks 290 1.90 2.38
expecting to earn substantial
returns.
2 Above-average financial risks 2879 18.82 18.61
expecting to earn above-average
returns.
3 Average financial risks expecting to 8535 55.79 53.36
earn average returns.
4 Below average financial risk 3567 23.32 25.39
expecting to earn below average
returns.
B3 A How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statement: I am willing to take my chances B3_A 3.76833573 -1 Refused 5 0.03 0.04
that my family or close friends will help pay for the long-term care that I might need.
1 Strongly agree 432 2.82 3.44
2 Agree 1717 11.22 11.88
3 Neither agree nor disagree 3706 24.23 26.91
4 Disagree 4521 29.55 28.45
5 Strongly disagree 4917 32.14 29.28
B3_A_TRI How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statement: I am willing to take my chances AGREE 2.47662329 . Missing/refused 5 0.03 0.04
that my family or close friends will help pay for the long-term care that I might need (recoded to 3
levels).
1 Agree 2149 14.05 15.33
2 Neutral 3706 24.23 2691
3 Disagree 9438 61.69 57.73
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Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
B3_B How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statement: I am willing to take my chances B3_B 3.40887698 -1 Refused 4 0.03 0.03
that The government will pay for the long-term care that I might need.
1 Strongly agree 673 4.40 4.76
2 Agree 2417 15.80 15.68
3 Neither agree nor disagree 5300 34.65 36.13
4 Disagree 3774 24.67 23.69
5 Strongly disagree 3130 20.46 19.71
B3_B_TRI How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statement: I am willing to take my chances AGREE 2.24937884 . Missing/refused 4 0.03 0.03
that The government will pay for the long-term care that I might need (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 3090 20.20 20.44
2 Neutral 5300 34.65 36.13
3 Disagree 6904 45.13 43.4
B4 Buying a single company stock usually provides a safer return than a stock mutual fund. B4F 2.26742058 -1 Refused 5 0.03 0.02
1 True 871 5.69 6.62
2 False 9445 61.74 55.61
3 Don't know 4977 32.53 37.74
BS After 5 years, how much do you think you would have in the account if you left the money to grow:  BSF 1.33821415 -1 Refused 10 0.07 0.04
more than $102, exactly $102, less than $102?
1 More than $102 12623 82.51 78.96
2 Exactly $102 1030 6.73 7.81
3 Less than $102 741 4.84 5.12
4 Don't know 894 5.84 8.06
B6 After 1 year, would you be able to buy more than, exactly the same as, or less than today with the B6F 2.97927834 -1 Refused 6 0.04 0.03
money in this account?
1 More than today 423 2.71 3.63
2 Exactly the same as today 750 4.90 6.02
3 Less than today 12816 83.78 78.15
4 Don't know 1303 8.52 12.17
B7 Have you ever provided any long-term care for a family member or friend? B7F 1.67950059 -1 Refused 6 0.04 0.05
1 Yes 4885 31.93 27.34
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Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
2 No 10407 68.03 72.61
B8 Are you currently providing any long-term care for a family member or friend? B8F 1.76479017 -1 Refused 2 0.01 0.01
Missing 10413 68.07 72.66
1 Yes 1143 7.47 7.02
2 No 3740 24.45 20.3
B9_A Have you, your spouse or partner, a member of your immediate family such as parent or grandparent, B9 A 1.41338737 -1 Refused 9 0.06 0.06
or someone you know well ever had a severe illness or disability requiring long-term care?
1 Yes 8947 58.48 52.78
2 No 6342 41.46 47.16
B9 B Have you, your spouse or partner, a member of your immediate family such as parent or grandparent, B9_B 1.64498627 -1 Refused 9 0.06 0.06
or someone you know well ever received paid in-home care from an aide who regularly helped them
with personal activities such as bathing or dressing?
1 Yes 5404 35.32 31.27
2 No 9885 64.62 68.67
B9 C Have you, your spouse or partner, a member of your immediate family such as parent or grandparent, B9_C 1.49137142 -1 Refused 6 0.04 0.05
or someone you know well ever been a resident in a nursing home or in an assisted living residence?
1 Yes 7763 50.75 44.18
2 No 7529 49.22 55.78
LTCEXP Experience with any long-term care: if respondent answered yes to at least 2 of the 5 questions (B7, =~ LTCEXP 0.58619337 . Missing 1 0.01 0
B8, B9_a, B9_b, and B9_c), then LTCEXP=1.
0 Has no LTC experience 6330 41.38 48.31
1 Has LTC experience 8967 58.62 51.68
B10 On average, the price of a month’s stay in a semi-private room in a nursing home in your state is: BI10OF 4.16348542 -1 Refused 6 0.04 0.03
1 Under $2,000 375 2.45 3.22
2 $2,000 to $4,999 4487 29.33 27.44
3 $5,000 to $7,999 3459 22.61 19.9
4 $8,000 to $9,999 972 6.35 5.69
5 $10,000 to $12,999 640 4.18 3.65
6 $13,000 or more 628 4.11 4.02
7 Don't know 4731 30.93 36.04

Created by: RTI International



14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-12
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

B10CORRECT Answer for B10 is correct. YESNO 0.22750458 . Missing 6 0.04 0.03
0 No 11813 77.22 79.77

1 Yes 3479 22.74 20.2

BI1 On average, the price of 1 hour of home care provided by a home health aide hired from a home care BI11F 3.73591319 -1 Refused 2 0.01 0.01

agency in your state is:

1 Under $15 778 5.09 5.95

2 $15to $19.99 2048 13.39 12.64

3 $20 to $24.99 2580 16.86 14.57

4 $25 or more 4910 32.10 30.28

5 Don't know 4980 32.55 36.56

B11CORRECT Answer for B11 is correct. YESNO 0.17324791 . Missing 2 0.01 0.01
0 No 12646 82.66 84.71

1 Yes 2650 17.32 15.28

BI12 What is the government program that pays the most for long-term care services in the United States? BI12F 2.79141064 -1 Refused 4 0.03 0.04
1 Medicare 4721 30.86 31.63

2 Medicaid 4187 27.37 25.27

3 Department of Veterans Affairs 685 4.48 4.38

4 None of the above 948 6.20 5.26

5 Don't know 4753 31.07 33.42

BI13 TRUE OR FALSE: The average length of stay in a nursing home is more than five years. BI3F 2.14407112 -1 Refused 6 0.04 0.06
1 True 3522 23.02 24.8

2 False 6026 39.39 34.86

3 Don't know 5744 37.55 40.28

LTCKNOW Knowledge of long-term care: LTCKNOW = 1 if at least 3 of the 4 questions were answered correctly LTCKNOW 0.09152121 . Missing 1 0.01 0

(BIOCORRECT=1, BIICORRECT=1, B12=2, and B13=2).

0 Has limited LTC knowledge 13897 90.84 92.87

1 Has extensive LTC knowledge 1400 9.15 7.13

Cl It is important to plan now for the possibility of needing long-term care services in the future. CIF 2.04013597 -1 Refused 4 0.03 0.03
1 Strongly agree 4002 26.16 25.4
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2 Agree 7165 46.84 45.8

3 Neither agree nor disagree 3727 24.36 25.95

4 Disagree 299 1.95 2.08

5 Strongly disagree 101 0.66 0.74

C2 Is the primary place where you live... C2F 1.23375605 -1 Refused 10 0.07 0.07

1 Owned by you 12120 79.23 75.79

2 Rented 2740 17.91 20.86

3 Occupied without payment 428 2.80 3.29

C3 Do you have a mortgage? C3F 1.38292079 -1 Refused 10 0.07 0.05

Missing or renters 3178 20.77 24.21

1 Yes 7476 48.87 49.88

2 No 4607 30.12 25.62

3 Don't know 27 0.18 0.24

C3A R About how much do you still owe on your home mortgage? C3AR 125679.679 . Missing 8741 57.14 57.03

0-519999 0-519,999 6491 42.43 42.55

520000 520,000 or more 66 0.43 0.41

C4 Do you or your spouse or partner have a home equity line of credit? C4F 1.80074257 -1 Refused 7 0.05 0.06

Missing or renters 3178 20.77 24.21

1 Yes 2765 18.07 16.36

2 No 8977 58.68 56.06

3 Don't know 371 2.43 33

C4A Do you currently have a loan against this line of credit? C4A 1.41301989 . Missing or do not have a line of 12533 81.93 83.64
credit

1 Yes 1623 10.61 9.38

2 No 1142 7.47 6.98

C4B R About how much do you currently owe on your home equity line of credit? C4BR 35643.6003 . Missing or do not have a line of 13887 90.78 91.9
credit

0-231999 0-231,999 1396 9.13 7.99

232000 232,000 or more 15 0.10 0.11
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Range of Weighted
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C5A_R What is the present value of your primary residence? That is, what would it bring if it was sold today? CSAR 264597.391 . Missing or renters 5206 34.03 38.58
0-1499999 0-1,499,999 9978 65.22 60.83
1500000 1,500,000 or more 114 0.75 0.59
C5_A If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: make major modifications to C5_A 1.71924435 -1 Refused 25 0.16 0.22
your home? Modifications might include building a ramp, installing a stair glide, or remodeling a
bathroom.
1 Very willing 7750 50.66 48.04
2 Somewhat willing 5022 32.83 34.1
3 Not too willing 1472 9.62 10.3
4 Not at all willing 1029 6.73 7.34
C5_A_BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: make major modifications to ~ WILLING 0.83624697 . Missing 25 0.16 0.22
your home? Modifications might include building a ramp, installing a stair glide, or remodeling a
bathroom (recoded to 2 levels).
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 2501 16.35 17.64
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 12772 83.49 82.14
C5 B If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: use the value in your home to C5_B 2.65943261 -1 Refused 32 0.21 0.27
pay for long-term care?
1 Very willing 1745 11.41 11.23
2 Somewhat willing 4794 31.34 31.04
3 Not too willing 5525 36.12 36.53
4 Not at all willing 3202 20.93 20.93
C5 B BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: use the value in your home to WILLING 0.42833748 . Missing 32 0.21 0.27
pay for long-term care (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 8727 57.05 57.45
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 6539 42.74 42.27
C5 C If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: directly hire an aide or an C5 C 2.1866257 -1 Refused 25 0.16 0.2
agency to help you with personal care such as bathing, dressing, and taking medications?
1 Very willing 3173 20.74 17.99
2 Somewhat willing 7206 47.10 45.9
3 Not too willing 3685 24.09 26.58
4 Not at all willing 1209 7.90 9.32
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Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
C5_C_BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: directly hire an aide or an WILLING 0.67956525 . Missing 25 0.16 0.2
agency to help you with personal care such as bathing, dressing, and taking medications (recoded to 2
levels)?
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 4894 31.99 35.9
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 10379 67.85 63.9
C5 D If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: rely on a spouse, other family C5_D 2.03673683 -1 Refused 20 0.13 0.2
member or close friend to provide care?
1 Very willing 4884 31.93 33.65
2 Somewhat willing 6264 40.95 41.23
3 Not too willing 2754 18.00 17.05
4 Not at all willing 1376 8.99 7.88
C5_D _BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: rely on a spouse, other family WILLING 0.72967666 . Missing 20 0.13 0.2
member or close friend to provide car (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 4130 27.00 24.93
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 11148 72.87 74.87
C5 E If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: attend an adult day care C5 E 2.19093999 -1 Refused 22 0.14 0.2
program several days a week? Such programs provide help with personal care, as well as meals and
recreational activities.
1 Very willing 3089 20.19 18.32
2 Somewhat willing 7409 48.43 47.64
3 Not too willing 3480 22.75 24.39
4 Not at all willing 1298 8.48 9.46
C5_E_BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: attend an adult day care WILLING 0.68722179 . Missing 22 0.14 0.2
program several days a week? Such programs provide help with personal care, as well as meals and
recreational activities (recoded to 2 levels).
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 4778 31.23 33.85
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 10498 68.62 65.96
C5 F If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: have a family member or close C5_F 2.15029091 -1 Refused 12 0.08 0.07
friend move into your home to be your caregiver?
Missing 1 0.01 0
1 Very willing 3902 25.51 26.62
2 Somewhat willing 6484 42.38 43.02
3 Not too willing 3561 23.28 22.16
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4 Not at all willing 1338 8.75 8.12
C5_F_BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: have a family member or close WILLING 0.6794897 . Missing 13 0.08 0.07
friend move into your home to be your caregiver (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 4899 32.02 30.28
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 10386 67.89 69.65
C5 G If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: move-in with your children, C5_G 2.59554161 -1 Refused 15 0.10 0.09
other family members, or close friends to receive care in their home?
Missing 1 0.01 0
1 Very willing 2047 13.38 14.3
2 Somewhat willing 4986 32.59 34.16
3 Not too willing 5296 34.62 33.77
4 Not at all willing 2953 19.30 17.67
C5_G_BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: move-in with your children, =~ WILLING 0.46021463 . Missing 16 0.10 0.1
other family members, or close friends to receive care in their home (recoded to 2 levels).?
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 8249 53.92 51.44
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 7033 45.97 48.46
C5_H If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: hire a live-in paid caregiver? C5_H 2.37353729 -1 Refused 14 0.09 0.09
Missing 1 0.01 0
1 Very willing 2188 14.30 13.6
2 Somewhat willing 6817 44.56 43.76
3 Not too willing 4612 30.15 30.69
4 Not at all willing 1666 10.89 11.85
C5_H_BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: hire a live-in paid caregiver =~ WILLING 0.58921678 . Missing 15 0.10 0.1
(recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 6278 41.04 42.54
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 9005 58.86 57.36
C5_1 If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: move into an assisted living ~ C5_I 2.22899915 -1 Refused 14 0.09 0.09
residence with meals, housekeeping, and personal care assistance if you needed it?
Missing 1 0.01 0
1 Very willing 3000 19.61 16.73
2 Somewhat willing 7199 47.06 45.58
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3 Not too willing 3623 23.68 25.87
4 Not at all willing 1461 9.55 11.72
C5_1 BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: move into an assisted living ~ WILLING 0.6673428 . Missing 15 0.10 0.1
residence with meals, housekeeping, and personal care assistance if you needed it (recoded to 2
levels)?
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 5084 33.23 37.6
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 10199 66.67 62.31
C5J If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: move into a nursing home? C5J 2.96280316 -1 Refused 11 0.07 0.08
Missing 1 0.01 0
1 Very willing 797 5.21 5.21
2 Somewhat willing 3606 23.57 23.41
3 Not too willing 6208 40.58 39.77
4 Not at all willing 4675 30.56 31.53
C5_J BIN If you became disabled, how willing would you be to do the following: move into a nursing home WILLING 0.28804135 . Missing 12 0.08 0.08
(recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Willing/Not At All Willing 10883 71.14 71.31
1 Very Willing/Somewhat Willing 4403 28.78 28.62
C6_A If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about using up your savings C6_A 1.76402144 -1 Refused 17 0.11 0.19
or income to pay for nursing home or home care services?
1 Very concerned 7174 46.90 46.06
2 Somewhat concerned 5251 3432 34.83
3 Not too concerned 2097 13.71 13.53
4 Not at all concerned 759 4.96 5.39
C6_A BIN If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about using up your savings CONCERN 0.81310124 . Missing/refused 17 0.11 0.19
or income to pay for nursing home or home care services (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Concerned/Not At All 2856 18.67 18.92
Concerned
1 Very Concerned/Somewhat 12425 81.22 80.89
Concerned
C6 B If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about becoming poor dueto C6 B 1.82049941 -1 Refused 20 0.13 0.21
long term care expenses and having to rely on Medicaid?
1 Very concerned 6931 45.31 46.13
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2 Somewhat concerned 4949 32.35 32.58
3 Not too concerned 2551 16.68 15.43
4 Not at all concerned 847 5.54 5.65
C6_B BIN If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about becoming poor due to  CONCERN 0.77758869 . Missing/refused 20 0.13 0.21
long term care expenses and having to rely on Medicaid (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Concerned/Not At All 3398 22.21 21.08
Concerned
1 Very Concerned/Somewhat 11880 77.66 78.71
Concerned
C6_C If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about losing your C6_C 1.47784024 -1 Refused 16 0.10 0.18
independence?
1 Very concerned 9516 62.20 60.74
2 Somewhat concerned 4492 29.36 29.65
3 Not too concerned 972 6.35 6.94
4 Not at all concerned 302 1.97 2.49
C6_C BIN If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about losing your CONCERN 0.91663395 . Missing/refused 16 0.10 0.18
independence (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Concerned/Not At All 1274 8.33 9.43
Concerned
1 Very Concerned/Somewhat 14008 91.57 90.39
Concerned
C6 D If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about being unable to depend C6_D 2.1494313 -1 Refused 22 0.14 0.23
on family or friends to take care of you?
1 Very concerned 4321 28.25 28.86
2 Somewhat concerned 5464 35.72 36.25
3 Not too concerned 4309 28.17 26.78
4 Not at all concerned 1182 7.73 7.88
C6_D BIN If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about being unable to depend CONCERN 0.64054726 . Missing/refused 22 0.14 0.23
on family or friends to take care of you (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Concerned/Not At All 5491 35.89 34.66
Concerned
1 Very Concerned/Somewhat 9785 63.96 65.11
Concerned
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C6_E If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about being a burden on your C6_E 1.6898941 -1 Refused 17 0.11 0.18
family?
1 Very concerned 8086 52.86 52.94
2 Somewhat concerned 4588 29.99 30.41
3 Not too concerned 1821 11.90 11.59
4 Not at all concerned 786 5.14 4.88
C6_E_BIN If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about being a burden on your CONCERN 0.82939598 . Missing/refused 17 0.11 0.18
family (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Concerned/Not At All 2607 17.04 16.47
Concerned
1 Very Concerned/Somewhat 12674 82.85 83.35
Concerned
C6_F If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about being unable to afford C6_F 1.74977121 -1 Refused 17 0.11 0.18
high quality care?
1 Very concerned 7169 46.86 47.39
2 Somewhat concerned 5316 34.75 34.41
3 Not too concerned 2200 14.38 13.69
4 Not at all concerned 596 3.90 4.33
C6_F_BIN If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about being unable to afford CONCERN 0.81702768 . Missing/refused 17 0.11 0.18
high quality care (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Concerned/Not At All 2796 18.28 18.02
Concerned
1 Very Concerned/Somewhat 12485 81.61 81.8
Concerned
C6_G If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about losing control and C6_G 1.72349327 -1 Refused 19 0.12 0.21
choice over the long-term care that you might need?
1 Very concerned 7190 47.00 46.44
2 Somewhat concerned 5591 36.55 36.7
3 Not too concerned 1979 12.94 12.64
4 Not at all concerned 519 3.39 4.02
C6_G_BIN If you become disabled and need long-term care, how concerned are you about losing control and CONCERN 0.83650762 . Missing/refused 19 0.12 0.21
choice over the long-term care that you might need (recoded to 2 levels)?
0 Not Too Concerned/Not At All 2498 16.33 16.66
Concerned
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1 Very Concerned/Somewhat 12781 83.55 83.14
Concerned
CONCERNCT Total number of concerns regarding long term care -- sum of variable C6_a-C6_g. NUMCNCRN 5.62965386 . Missing 15 0.10 0.17
0 0 567 3.71 4.72
1 1 393 2.57 23
2 2 550 3.60 3.37
3 3 771 5.04 4.41
4 4 969 6.33 5.8
5 5 1573 10.28 9.72
6 6 2729 17.84 17.25
7 7 7731 50.54 52.26
C7_A How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about responsibility for C7_A 2.33220029 -1 Refused 7 0.05 0.09
long-term care? It is the responsibility of individuals to save and pay for their own long-term care.
1 Strongly agree 2402 15.70 15.06
2 Agree 6886 45.01 43.54
3 Neither agree nor disagree 4767 31.16 32.59
4 Disagree 970 6.34 6.72
5 Strongly disagree 266 1.74 2
C7_A_TRI How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about responsibility for AGREE 1.47341573 . Missing/refused 7 0.05 0.09
long-term care? It is the responsibility of individuals to save and pay for their own long-term care
(recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 9288 60.71 58.6
2 Neutral 4767 31.16 32.59
3 Disagree 1236 8.08 8.72
C7_B How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about responsibility for C7_B 3.47627141 -1 Refused 7 0.05 0.09
long-term care? It is the responsibility of children or other family members to provide unpaid care for
elderly or disabled family members.
1 Strongly agree 334 2.18 2.42
2 Agree 2160 14.12 14.92
3 Neither agree nor disagree 5033 32.90 34.86
4 Disagree 5386 35.21 33.38
5 Strongly disagree 2378 15.54 14.33
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C7_B_TRI How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about responsibility for AGREE 2.34464718 . Missing/refused 7 0.05 0.09
long-term care? It is the responsibility of children or other family members to provide unpaid care for
elderly or disabled family members (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 2494 16.30 17.35
2 Neutral 5033 32.90 34.86
3 Disagree 7764 50.75 47.7
C7_C How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about responsibility for C7_C 3.3953458 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.09
long-term care? If elderly/disabled family members can no longer pay for the nursing home/home
care, relatives should help pay for them.
1 Strongly agree 360 235 2.69
2 Agree 2500 16.34 17.58
3 Neither agree nor disagree 5482 35.83 38.44
4 Disagree 4596 30.04 27.21
5 Strongly disagree 2352 15.37 13.99
C7_C_TRI How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about responsibility for AGREE 2.26736429 . Missing/refused 8 0.05 0.09
long-term care? If elderly/disabled family members can no longer pay for the nursing home/home
care, relatives should help pay for them (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 2860 18.70 20.27
2 Neutral 5482 35.83 38.44
3 Disagree 6948 45.42 41.2
C7_D How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about responsibility for C7_D 2.89508432 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.1
long-term care? It is the government's responsibility to help pay for the long-term care needs of all
Americans.
1 Strongly agree 1807 11.81 12.58
2 Agree 3786 24.75 24.47
3 Neither agree nor disagree 5480 35.82 37.81
4 Disagree 2607 17.04 15.52
5 Strongly disagree 1610 10.52 9.51
C7_D_TRI How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about responsibility for AGREE 1.91000654 . Missing/refused 8 0.05 0.1
long-term care? It is the government's responsibility to help pay for the long-term care needs of all
Americans (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 5593 36.56 37.05
2 Neutral 5480 35.82 37.81

Created by: RTI International



14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-22
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
3 Disagree 4217 27.57 25.03
C8 A Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each C8 A 2.3280821 -1 Refused 18 0.12 0.12
one: The government should promote the purchase of private long-term care insurance through lower
taxes for people who buy policies.
1 Strongly agree 2548 16.66 16.45
2 Agree 7098 46.40 45.84
3 Neither agree nor disagree 4176 27.30 28.88
4 Disagree 929 6.07 5.62
5 Strongly disagree 529 3.46 3.09
C8 A_TRI Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each AGREE 1.46413613 . Missing/refused 18 0.12 0.12
one: The government should promote the purchase of private long-term care insurance through lower
taxes for people who buy policies (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 9646 63.05 62.29
2 Neutral 4176 27.30 28.88
3 Disagree 1458 9.53 8.71
C8 B Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each C8 B 2.15701399 -1 Refused 20 0.13 0.14
one: The government should allow people to purchase long-term care insurance with tax deferred
funds such as IRAs and 401(k)s.
1 Strongly agree 2959 19.34 18.72
2 Agree 7919 51.76 50.33
3 Neither agree nor disagree 3661 23.93 26.19
4 Disagree 457 2.99 291
5 Strongly disagree 282 1.84 1.71
C8 B TRI Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each AGREE 1.33636602 . Missing/refused 20 0.13 0.14
one: The government should allow people to purchase long-term care insurance with tax deferred
funds such as IRAs and 401(k)s (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 10878 71.11 69.05
2 Neutral 3661 23.93 26.19
3 Disagree 739 4.83 4.62
C8 C Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each C8 C 3.58680873 -1 Refused 19 0.12 0.12
one: The government should require that all people purchase a basic private long-term care insurance
policy.
1 Strongly agree 453 2.96 3.71
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2 Agree 1599 10.45 11.96
3 Neither agree nor disagree 5043 32.97 35.19
4 Disagree 4810 31.44 29.11
5 Strongly disagree 3374 22.06 19.91
C8 C_TRI Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each AGREE 2.40133517 . Missing/refused 19 0.12 0.12
one: The government should require that all people purchase a basic private long-term care insurance
policy (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 2052 13.41 15.67
2 Neutral 5043 32.97 35.19
3 Disagree 8184 53.50 49.01
C8 D Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each C8_D 2.75493529 -1 Refused 20 0.13 0.14
one: The government should pay the cost of care after private long-term care insurance benefits run
out.
1 Strongly agree 1673 10.94 11.62
2 Agree 4556 29.78 29.24
3 Neither agree nor disagree 5908 38.62 39.91
4 Disagree 2049 13.39 12.52
5 Strongly disagree 1092 7.14 6.57
C8 D_TRI Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each AGREE 1.7978793 . Missing/refused 20 0.13 0.14
one: The government should pay the cost of care after private long-term care insurance benefits run out
(recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 6229 40.72 40.87
2 Neutral 5908 38.62 39.91
3 Disagree 3141 20.53 19.09
C8 E Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each C8_E 2.34455484 -1 Refused 19 0.12 0.15
one: The government should offer a public long-term care insurance program that people can
voluntarily join.
1 Strongly agree 2514 16.43 15.99
2 Agree 7388 48.29 46.84
3 Neither agree nor disagree 3680 24.06 26.65
4 Disagree 929 6.07 5.65
5 Strongly disagree 768 5.02 4.72
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C8 E_TRI Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each AGREE 1.46298842 . Missing/refused 19 0.12 0.15
one: The government should offer a public long-term care insurance program that people can
voluntarily join (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 9902 64.73 62.83
2 Neutral 3680 24.06 26.65
3 Disagree 1697 11.09 10.37
C8_F Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each C8_F 3.53039613 -1 Refused 22 0.14 0.14
one: The government should establish a public long-term care insurance program that people are
required to join.
1 Strongly agree 702 4.59 5.23
2 Agree 1798 11.75 13.09
3 Neither agree nor disagree 4900 32.03 3433
4 Disagree 4348 28.42 26.11
5 Strongly disagree 3528 23.06 21.09
C8 F_TRI Please read the following statements and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each AGREE 2.35192459 . Missing/refused 22 0.14 0.14
one: The government should establish a public long-term care insurance program that people are
required to join (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 2500 16.34 18.32
2 Neutral 4900 32.03 3433
3 Disagree 7876 51.48 47.2
D1 Which statement best describes your current employment status? DIF 1.43678912 -1 Refused 10 0.07 0.1
1 Currently working for pay 8586 56.12 60.66
2 Not currently working 6702 43.81 39.23
DIA Which of the following best describes the reason you are not working? DI1A 2.52820054 -1 Refused 2 0.01 0.01
Missing because working for pay 8596 56.19 60.77
1 Laid off from a job or looking for 498 3.26 3.23
work
2 Retired 3662 23.94 16.76
3 Not working because of a disability 1411 9.22 10.58
4 Homemaker 754 4.93 5.77
5 Other reason 375 245 2.88
DIB During the past 10 years, have you worked for pay? DIB 1.37162607 -1 Refused 1 0.01 0
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Missing 12260 80.14 77.54
1 Yes 1906 12.46 13.21
2 No 1131 7.39 9.24
D2 How many hours per week do you usually work for pay? D2F 3.93396226 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.07
Missing 6712 43.88 39.34
1 1 to 8 hours per week 303 1.98 1.75
2 9 to 16 hours per week 513 3.35 2.82
3 17 to 34 hours per week 1351 8.83 7.92
4 35 to 40 hours per week 3652 23.87 26.74
5 More than 40 hours 2759 18.04 21.36
D3_R (Assuming you return to the workforce,) At what age do you plan to stop working for pay? D3R 65.9867063 . Missing 8227 53.78 50.47
40-89 40-89 7017 45.87 49.17
90 90 or older 54 0.35 0.35
D3 NP Have no plan to retire. D3_NP 0.98083067 -1 Refused 33 0.22 0.22
Missing 11855 77.49 75.54
1 No plans to retire 3410 22.29 24.24
D4 How confident are you that you will have enough money to live comfortably in retirement? D4F 2.39972545 -1 Refused 13 0.08 0.09
1 Very confident 2238 14.63 12.79
2 Somewhat confident 7098 46.40 44.33
3 Not very confident 3506 22.92 25.14
4 Not at all confident 2443 15.97 17.65
D5 A Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you talked seriously with family and D5 A 1.56589814 -1 Refused 7 0.05 0.06
relatives?
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
1 Yes 5025 32.85 33.41
2 No 6592 43.09 49.66
D5 B Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you talked seriously with co-workers ~ D5_B 1.76419477 -1 Refused 7 0.05 0.05
and friends?
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
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1 Yes 2720 17.78 17.61
2 No 8897 58.16 65.46
D5_C Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you read newspaper, Internet and D5_C 1.51118376 -1 Refused 6 0.04 0.05
magazine articles?
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
1 Yes 5664 37.02 34.71
2 No 5954 38.92 48.36
D5 D Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you taken inventory of your financial ~ D5_D 1.28002409 -1 Refused 6 0.04 0.05
resources (for example, reviewed your savings and pension contributions)?
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
1 Yes 8351 54.59 53.76
2 No 3267 21.36 29.31
D5_E Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you learned about the retirement income D5_E 1.29576738 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.06
you can expect from Social Security and other sources?
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
1 Yes 8162 53.35 52.35
2 No 3454 22.58 30.71
D5 F Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you attended retirement seminars? D5_F 1.82200619 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.04
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
1 Yes 2045 13.37 11.04
2 No 9571 62.56 72.04
D5 G Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you used retirement calculators or D5 G 1.65674467 -1 Refused 9 0.06 0.08
worksheets that are computer or Internet-based?
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
1 Yes 3963 25.91 25.21
2 No 7652 50.02 57.84
D5_H Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you consulted with a financial planner, D5_H 1.63816242 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.04
advisor or an accountant?
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
1 Yes 4182 27.34 24.6
2 No 7434 48.59 58.48
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D5 1 Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you consulted with your employer's D5_1 1.84428768 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.04
human resources department?
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
1 Yes 1786 11.67 11.67
2 No 9830 64.26 71.41
D5 J Tell us about the ways you are preparing for retirement. Have you changed jobs or explored part-time D5_J 1.80944597 -1 Refused 10 0.07 0.08
employment?
Missing 3674 24.02 16.88
1 Yes 2185 14.28 12.33
2 No 9429 61.64 70.71
D6_A Did you engage in any of the following retirement planning activities? -- Developed a plan for D6_A 1.26324413 -1 Refused 2 0.01 0.01
retirement saving or investment.
Missing 11636 76.06 83.24
1 Yes 2692 17.60 11.56
2 No 968 6.33 52
D6 B Did you engage in any of the following retirement planning activities? --Made contributions to 401K D6_B 1.22829055 -1 Refused 2 0.01 0.01
or other retirement saving plans.
Missing 11636 76.06 83.24
1 Yes 2820 18.43 12.24
2 No 840 5.49 4.51
D6_C Did you engage in any of the following retirement planning activities? -- Developed a plan for how to D6_C 1.40688149 -1 Refused 2 0.01 0.01
spend your time when you are not working for pay.
Missing 11636 76.06 83.24
1 Yes 2166 14.16 9.37
2 No 1494 9.71 7.38
D6 D Did you engage in any of the following retirement planning activities? -- Developed a plan for D6 D 1.65756417 -1 Refused 5 0.03 0.03
changing your living arrangements (for example, modifying your existing home, moving to a
retirement community or to a smaller home).
Missing 11636 76.06 83.24
1 Yes 1239 8.10 5.22
2 No 2418 15.81 11.51
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D6_E Did you engage in any of the following retirement planning activities? -- Prepared a written document D6_E 1.39404697 -1 Refused 3 0.02 0.02
that provides information about how health care decisions should be made if you are too sick to make
them, such as an advance directive or living will.
Missing 11636 76.06 83.24
1 Yes 2210 14.45 9.28
2 No 1449 9.47 7.46
D6_F Did you engage in any of the following retirement planning activities? -- Developed a plan to D6_F 1.6105953 -1 Refused 4 0.03 0.02
minimize estate taxes.
Missing 11636 76.06 83.24
1 Yes 1414 9.24 5.87
2 No 2244 14.67 10.86
D6_G Did you engage in any of the following retirement planning activities? -- Developed a will. D6_G 1.28782086 -1 Refused 3 0.02 0.02
Missing 11636 76.06 83.24
1 Yes 2599 16.99 11.07
2 No 1060 6.93 5.67
D6 _H Did you engage in any of the following retirement planning activities? -- Developed a plan to address D6_H 1.65892955 -1 Refused 4 0.03 0.03
the risk of needing long-term care.
Missing 11636 76.06 83.24
1 Yes 1237 8.09 53
2 No 2421 15.83 11.44
RETPLNR Retirement planner: RETPLNR = 1 if the respondent answered 'yes' to at least 5 of the 10 questions ~ RETPLNR 0.46145288 . Missing 18 0.12 0.15
(D5_a—D5_j) or 4 of the 8 questions (D6_a — D6_h); RETPLNR = missing if the respondent's
answers were all missing for the above 18 questions.
0 No 8229 53.79 62.23
1 Yes 7051 46.09 37.62
D7 A Have you had a detailed discussion with your spouse/partner or immediate family regarding the type D7_A 1.71434174 -1 Refused 9 0.06 0.04
of long-term care you would prefer?
1 Yes 4343 28.39 25.42
2 No 10946 71.55 74.53
D7 B Have you had a detailed discussion with your spouse/partner or immediate family regarding the ways D7 B 1.74748333 -1 Refused 10 0.07 0.05
you would pay for long-term care?
1 Yes 3833 25.06 21.78
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2 No 11455 74.88 78.17
D7_C Have you had a detailed discussion with your spouse/partner or immediate family regarding the roles D7_C 1.81611975 -1 Refused 10 0.07 0.05
and responsibilities of different family members for arranging, paying or providing for your care?
1 Yes 2783 18.19 16.83
2 No 12505 81.74 83.12
LTCPLNR Long-term care planner: LTCPLNR = 1 if at least 2 of the following conditions are true: C1 in(12) LTCPLNR 0.31585828 0 No 10466 68.41 71.91
(D7_a=1) (D7_b=1) (D7_c=1).
1 Yes 4832 31.59 28.09
El_A Which types of personal insurance do you currently have? -- Health insurance EI_A 1.09406458 -1 Refused 16 0.10 0.11
1 Yes 13811 90.28 86.86
2 No 1471 9.62 13.04
El_B Which types of personal insurance do you currently have? -- Disability insurance (income for when ~ E1_B 1.63962609 -1 Refused 22 0.14 0.15
you cannot work). This includes either short-term or long-term disability insurance.
1 Yes 5447 35.61 38.29
2 No 9829 64.25 61.57
El_C Which types of personal insurance do you currently have? -- Life insurance (term or with cash value). E1_C 1.3393254 -1 Refused 21 0.14 0.14
1 Yes 10044 65.66 65.12
2 No 5233 34.21 3473
E2 A Which types of health care coverage do you use to help pay for your medical care? -- Private health  E2 A 1.1973789 -1 Refused 4 0.03 0.03
insurance. This includes insurance you get through your employer or other group.
Missing 1487 9.72 13.14
1 Yes 11073 72.38 70.57
2 No 2734 17.87 16.25
E2_B Which types of health care coverage do you use to help pay for your medical care? -- Medicare. E2 B 1.69951488 -1 Refused 11 0.07 0.07
Missing 1487 9.72 13.14
1 Yes 4117 26.91 19.8
2 No 9683 63.30 66.98
E2 C Which types of health care coverage do you use to help pay for your medical care? -- the Medicaid E2 C 1.91695026 -1 Refused 16 0.10 0.1
program of the state in which you live.
Missing 1487 9.72 13.14

Created by: RTI International



CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF
Number of Observations: 15298
Number of Variables: 418

LABEL:

DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-30

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
1 Yes 1099 7.18 7.97
2 No 12696 82.99 78.79
MEDICAID STATE SPECIFIC NAME FOR MEDICAID PROGRAM MEDICAID 10.2502353 Missing 1487 9.72 13.14
1 Arizona Health Care Cost 324 2.12 1.86
Containment System (AHCCCS) or
Arizona Long-Term Care S
2 Medi-Cal 1490 9.74 10.03
3 Quest or Quest Expanded Access 34 0.22 0.31
4 KyHealth Choices 154 1.01 1.08
5 MaineCare 71 0.46 0.35
6 Mass Health 91 0.59 0.55
7 Oklahoma Health Care Authority 118 0.77 0.91
8 Oregon Health Plan 246 1.61 1.42
9 TennCare 244 1.59 1.8
10 ForwardHealth or Family Care 403 2.63 2.06
11 Equality Care 9 0.06 0.05
12 Medicaid 10627 69.47 66.43
E2. D Which types of health care coverage do you use to help pay for your medical care? -- Military, E2 D 1.92484252 -1 Refused 18 0.12 0.11
CHAMPUS, TRICARE, or the Veterans Administration.
Missing 1487 9.72 13.14
1 Yes 984 6.43 5.8
2 No 12809 83.73 80.94
E3 Do you have supplemental private health insurance to Medicare such as Medigap? E3F 1.45858635 Missing 11181 73.09 80.2
1 Yes 2229 14.57 9.33
2 No 1888 12.34 10.48
E4 Do you have a private long-term care insurance policy separate from your regular health or disability E4F 1.86586482 -1 Refused 13 0.08 0.06
insurance?
1 Yes 2013 13.16 11.49
2 No 13272 86.76 88.45
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E5_A Please tell us whether you think the following statements are true or false: The monthly cost of a E5_A 2.23114133 -1 Refused 12 0.08 0.11
private long-term care insurance policy first purchased at age 45 will be the same as the monthly cost
of a policy first purchased at age 65.
1 True 376 2.46 2.89
2 False 10962 71.66 66.59
3 Don't know 3948 25.81 30.41
E5_B Please tell us whether you think the following statements are true or false: In order to buy most private E5_B 1.9728069 -1 Refused 10 0.07 0.09
long-term care insurance policies, you usually need to be in good health.
1 True 6370 41.64 40.94
2 False 2934 19.18 18.25
3 Don't know 5984 39.12 40.72
F1 How many children, if any, do you have, either living with you or living on their own? FIF 1.69375082 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.09
0 No children 3967 25.93 24.46
1 1 2614 17.09 17.03
2 2 4879 31.89 31.88
3 3 2364 15.45 15.93
4 4 875 5.72 6.32
5 5 or more children 591 3.86 4.29
F2_UNDERIS How many children are under age 18? F2F 0.29494052 -1 Refused 86 0.56 0.66
0 None 12502 81.72 74.81
1 1 1374 8.98 11.9
2 2 948 6.20 8.99
3 3 268 1.75 2.49
4 4 76 0.50 0.7
5 5 or more 44 0.29 0.46
F2_180LDER How many children are age 18 or older? F2F 1.38462544 -1 Refused 86 0.56 0.63
0 None 5493 35.91 38.06
1 1 2640 17.26 17.77
2 2 4094 26.76 24.9
3 3 1903 12.44 11.63
4 4 679 4.44 4.44
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5 5 or more 403 2.63 2.57

F2_UNDER18 MALE How many sons are under age 18? F2F 0.14877762 -1 Refused 96 0.63 0.74
0 None 13439 87.85 83.01

1 1 1289 8.43 11.93

2 2 376 2.46 3.34

3 3 68 0.44 0.65

4 4 23 0.15 0.23

5 5 or more 7 0.05 0.1

F2_UNDERI18_FEMALE How many daughters are under age 18? F2F 0.13929925 -1 Refused 97 0.63 0.75
0 None 13481 88.12 83.45

1 1 1316 8.60 12

2 2 323 2.11 3.08

3 3 62 0.41 0.59

4 4 15 0.10 0.11

5 5 or more 4 0.03 0.03

F2_180LDER_MALE How many sons are age 18 or older? F2F 0.70499412 -1 Refused 89 0.58 0.65
0 None 8001 52.30 54.28

1 1 4424 28.92 27.68

2 2 2092 13.67 12.74

3 3 543 3.55 3.67

4 4 108 0.71 0.73

5 5 or more 41 0.27 0.25

F2_18OLDER_FEMALE How many daughters are age 18 or older? F2F 0.68695254 -1 Refused 87 0.57 0.64
0 None 8178 53.46 55.56

1 1 4371 28.57 27.45

2 2 1966 12.85 11.97

3 3 529 3.46 3.27

4 4 129 0.84 0.87

5 5 or more 38 0.25 0.24
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F2_LIVE How many of your children live within 10 miles of you? F2F 0.88344882 -1 Refused 8 0.05 0.09
0 None 7557 49.40 44.54
1 1 3728 24.37 23.92
2 2 2711 17.72 20.7
3 3 931 6.09 7.53
4 4 235 1.54 2.09
5 5 or more 128 0.84 1.13
CHLDNEAR Do you have children living within 10 miles of you? CHLDNEAR 0.6875 . Missing 4050 26.47 25.12
0 No 3515 22.98 19.51
1 Yes 7733 50.55 55.37
F3 What is the approximate total amount of your household’s savings and assets? F3F 4.05216368 -1 Refused 360 2.35 2.38
1 No assets 2188 14.30 18.67
2 $1 to $24,999 2311 15.11 15.67
3 $25,000 to $74,999 2053 13.42 13.94
4 $75,000 to $99,999 1061 6.94 7.07
5 $100,000 to $249,999 2494 16.30 15.79
6 $250,000 to $499,999 2187 14.30 12.73
7 $500,000 to $1,000,000 1607 10.50 8.29
8 More than $1,000,000 1037 6.78 5.46
PPFS0001 Q1: When it comes to decisions regarding your household's financial activities, which best describes PPFS0001F 1.56124218 -1 Refused 14 0.09 0.12
your level of involvement?
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
1 I am the primary decision maker 6502 42.50 39.3
2 Another household member and T 6028 39.40 41.17

share in the decisions

3 Another household member is the 723 4.73 5.95
primary decision maker

PPFS0550 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [IRA] PPFS0550F 0.12768523 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69

Missing 2031 13.28 13.46

0 No 6411 41.91 43.69
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1 Yes 5114 3343 27.68
PPFS0551 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [Real Estate] PPFS0551F -0.029547 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 8497 55.54 54.16
1 Yes 3028 19.79 17.22
PPFS0552 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [529 Plan] PPFS0552F -0.2072058 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 10854 70.95 67.09
1 Yes 671 4.39 4.28
PPFS0553 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [Individual stocks] PPFS0553F -0.0230647 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 8411 54.98 54.21
1 Yes 3114 20.36 17.17
PPFS0554 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [U.S. bonds] PPFS0554F -0.1450215 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 10029 65.56 63.12
1 Yes 1496 9.78 8.26
PPFS0555 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [City/Municipal or State bonds] PPFS0555F -0.2165523 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 10978 71.76 68.9
1 Yes 547 3.58 2.48
PPFS0556 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [Corporate bonds] PPFS0556F -0.2264265 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
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Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 11109 72.62 69.51
1 Yes 416 2.72 1.87
PPFS0557 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [Money Market Funds] PPFS0557F -0.0545715 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 8829 57.71 57.66
1 Yes 2696 17.62 13.71
PPFS0558 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [Mutual Funds] PPFSO0558F -0.0170347 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 8331 54.46 54.45
1 Yes 3194 20.88 16.92
PPFS0559 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [Annuity] PPFSO0559F -0.1017562 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 9455 61.81 61.58
1 Yes 2070 13.53 9.79
PPFS0560 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [Another type, please specify] PPFS0560F -0.2202457 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 11027 72.08 68.53
1 Yes 498 3.26 2.85
PPFS0561 Q8: Which of the following types of investments do you have? [None of the above] PPFS0561F -0.0806512 -1 Refused 64 0.42 0.47
-2 Not asked 1678 10.97 14.69
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
0 No 9175 59.98 54.36
1 Yes 2350 15.36 17.02
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INVESTMT Has at least one investment INVEST 0.5997516 0 No 6123 40.02 45.64
1 Yes 9175 59.98 54.36
PPFS0637_R Q30: In an average month, what are your total purchases and expenses, excluding your mortgage or ~ PPFS0637F 1322.9932 100 100 or less 4590 30.00 34.88
rent?
101-7999 101-7999 10587 69.21 64.34
8000 8000 or more 121 0.79 0.78
PPFS0678 Q42: Generally, how would you rate the U.S. economy these days? PPFS0678F 2.53666993 -1 Refused 43 0.28 0.34
-2 Not asked 1679 10.98 14.7
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
1 Excellent 59 0.39 0.32
2 Good 1870 12.22 11.32
3 Fair 5316 34.75 32.67
4 Poor 4192 27.40 26.35
5 Not sure 108 0.71 0.85
PPFS0679 Q43: How would you rate your own personal financial health these days? PPFS0679F 2.02065275 -1 Refused 83 0.54 0.51
-2 Not asked 1679 10.98 14.7
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
1 Excellent 923 6.03 4.95
2 Good 4341 28.38 25.82
3 Fair 4376 28.61 28.33
4 Poor 1809 11.83 11.77
5 Not sure 56 0.37 0.46
PPFS0680 Q44: Are your personal financial health getting better these days, or worse? PPFS0680F 1.74900128 -1 Refused 57 0.37 0.4
-2 Not asked 1679 10.98 14.7
Missing 2031 13.28 13.46
1 Better 2775 18.14 17.42
2 Worse 2641 17.26 15.86
3 Same 5898 38.55 36.68
4 Not sure 217 1.42 1.49
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PPH11301 Q25_1: Are you a caregiver or healthcare decision maker for a child under the age of 18? PPHI11301F 1.82440099 -1 Refused 68 0.44 0.68
Missing 315 2.06 1.96
1 Yes 2427 15.86 20.81
2 No 12488 81.63 76.55
PPHIACID Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Acid reflux disease] =~ PPH1ACID 0.18757055 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 12166 79.53 80.84
1 Yes 2860 18.70 17.42
PPHIADHD Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [ADHD or ADD] PPHIADHD 0.01447447 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 14773 96.57 96.78
1 Yes 253 1.65 1.49
PPHIAFIB Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Atrial Fibrillation] PPH1AFIB 0.01846195 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 14710 96.16 96.53
1 Yes 313 2.05 1.73
PPHIALLE Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Seasonal allergies] PPHIALLE 0.21937454 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 11687 76.40 79.27
1 Yes 3339 21.83 18.99
PPHIANXI Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Anxiety disorder] PPHIANXI 0.08558529 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 13702 89.57 89.7
1 Yes 1324 8.65 8.57
PPHIARTH Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Rheumatoid arthritis] PPHIARTH 0.03917403 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 14401 94.14 94.18
1 Yes 625 4.09 4.08
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PPHIBREA Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Asthma, chronic PPHIBREA 0.10988646 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
bronchitis or COPD]
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 13336 87.17 88.28
1 Yes 1690 11.05 9.99
PPHICHOL Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [High cholesterol] PPHICHOL 0.31359139 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 10268 67.12 70.41
1 Yes 4758 31.10 27.86
PPHIDEPR Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Depression] PPHIDEPR 0.14992364 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 12733 83.23 84.47
1 Yes 2293 14.99 13.8
PPHIEPIL Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Epilepsy] PPHIEPIL 0.00498074 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 14913 97.48 97.6
1 Yes 110 0.72 0.66
PPHIEYED Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Eye Disease] PPHIEYED 0.05253022 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 14197 92.80 94.02
1 Yes 826 5.40 4.24
PPHIGOUT Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Gout] PPHIGOUT 0.03466596 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 14466 94.56 94.58
1 Yes 557 3.64 3.67
PPHIHATK Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Heart attack] PPHIHATK 0.02436757 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 14624 95.59 95.93
1 Yes 402 2.63 2.34
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PPHIHEPC Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Hepatitis C] PPHIHEPC 0.00869969 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 14857 97.12 97.06
1 Yes 166 1.09 1.19
PPHIHPRB Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Heart disease] PPHIHPRB 0.04043556 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 14382 94.01 94.64
1 Yes 644 421 3.62
PPHIHYPE Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [High blood pressure] PPHIHYPE 0.3551557 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 9642 63.03 65.7
1 Yes 5384 35.19 32.56
PPHIINSO Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Sleep disorders suchas PPHIINSO 0.11360467 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
sleep apnea or insomnia]
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 13280 86.81 87.9
1 Yes 1746 11.41 10.37
PPHIKIDN Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Kidney disease] PPH1KIDN 0.01460726 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 14771 96.56 96.83
1 Yes 255 1.67 1.43
PPHIMENO Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Menopause] PPHIMENO 0.13886306 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 12897 84.31 88.14
1 Yes 2126 13.90 10.11
PPHIMENT Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Other Mental Health PPHIMENT 0.01527123 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Condition]
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 14761 96.49 96.63
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1 Yes 265 1.73 1.64
PPHIMOOD Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Mood Disorder] PPHIMOOD 0.01759862 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 14723 96.24 96.19
1 Yes 300 1.96 2.07
PPHIMS Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Multiple sclerosis] PPHIMS 0.00557732 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 14907 97.44 97.68
1 Yes 119 0.78 0.58
PPHIOSAR Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Osteoarthritis, joint PPHIOSAR 0.14520948 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
pain or inflammation]
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 12804 83.70 86.46
1 Yes 2222 14.52 11.8
PPHIOSTE Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Osteoporosis or PPHIOSTE 0.07489543 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
osteopenia]
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 13863 90.62 93.41
1 Yes 1163 7.60 4.86
PPHIPAIN Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Chronic pain (such as PPHIPAIN 0.14574065 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
low back pain, neck pain, or fibromyalgia)]
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 12796 83.64 84.8
1 Yes 2230 14.58 13.47
PPHIPMEN Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Perimenopause] PPHIPMEN 0.0604994 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 14077 92.02 93.29
1 Yes 946 6.18 4.97
PPHIPSOR Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Psoriasis] PPHIPSOR 0.03048214 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
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Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 14529 94.97 95.34
1 Yes 494 3.23 2.92
PPHISCHB Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? (Bipolar Disorder, PPHIBIPO 0.01779785 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Schizophrenia, or Schizoaffective Disorder)
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 14720 96.22 96.01
1 Yes 303 1.98 2.24
PPHI1SKIN Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Skin cancer] PPHISKIN 0.05896023 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 14103 92.19 93.82
1 Yes 923 6.03 4.44
PPHISTRO Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Stroke] PPHISTRO 0.01540402 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 14759 96.48 96.72
1 Yes 267 1.75 1.55
PPHIOTHR Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [Something else] PPHIOTHR 0.09049864 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 237 1.55 1.41
0 No 13628 89.08 90.18
1 Yes 1398 9.14 8.08
PPHINONE Q19: Have you been diagnosed with any of the following medical conditions? [None of these] PPHINONE 0.16981007 -1 Refused 35 0.23 0.33
Missing 240 1.57 1.42
0 No 12431 81.26 76.58
1 Yes 2592 16.94 21.68
PPH20029 R Q48: In the past 12 months, how much has your family spent out-of-pocket for medical expenses not PPH20029F 1077.05078 -1 Refused 91 0.59 0.75
covered by insurance?
-3 Not sure 2659 17.38 20.21
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0-19999 0-19999 10386 67.89 64.52
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20000-952440 20000 or more 38 0.25 0.25
PPH20031 Q50: Overall, how satisfied are you with your healthcare coverage? PPH20031F 2.19250038 -1 Refused 106 0.69 0.95
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
1 Very satisfied 4608 30.12 28.05
2 Somewhat satisfied 4320 28.24 27.58
3 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 1916 12.52 13.87
4 Somewhat dissatisfied 1126 7.36 7.29
5 Very dissatisfied 1098 7.18 7.98
PPH20032 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Doctor] PPH20032F 0.46629725 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 6881 44.98 48.54
1 Yes 6218 40.65 36.51
PPH20033 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Pharmacist] PPH20033F 0.17397905 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 10732 70.15 71.86
1 Yes 2367 15.47 13.19
PPH20034 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Nurse, nurse practitioner, or PPH20034F 0.18513739 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
physician's assistant]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 10585 69.19 71.36
1 Yes 2514 16.43 13.69
PPH20035 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Relative, friend, or PPH20035F 0.18711098 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
co-worker]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 10559 69.02 70.58
1 Yes 2540 16.60 14.47
PPH20036 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Someone you know who ~ PPH20036F 0.09078488 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
has a particular medical condition]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 11828 77.32 78.12
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1 Yes 1271 8.31 6.93
PPH20037 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Disease association or PPH20037F 0.03347503 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
patient support group]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 12583 82.25 82.63
1 Yes 516 3.37 2.42
PPH20038 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Educational forum at a local PPH20038F 0.02224078 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
clinic, hospital, community center]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 12731 83.22 83.23
1 Yes 368 241 1.82
PPH20039 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Pharmaceutical company] PPH20039F 0.00789434 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 12920 84.46 84.08
1 Yes 179 1.17 0.97
PPH20040 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Health insurance company] PPH20040F 0.06247153 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 12201 79.76 79.86
1 Yes 898 5.87 5.19
PPH20041 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Newspapers or magazines] PPH20041F 0.11332928 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 11531 75.38 77.3
1 Yes 1568 10.25 7.75
PPH20042 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Television] PPH20042F 0.06125702 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 12217 79.86 80.15
1 Yes 882 5.71 4.91
PPH20043 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [The Internet] PPH20043F 0.49969637 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
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0 No 6441 42.10 473
1 Yes 6658 43.52 37.75
PPH20044 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Something else] PPH20044F 0.01578867 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 12816 83.78 83.5
1 Yes 283 1.85 1.55
PPH20045 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Have not looked for health PPH20045F 0.27781995 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
information in the past 12 months]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 9364 61.21 55.64
1 Yes 3735 24.41 29.41
PPH20046 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [General search ~ PPH20046F -0.6059663 -1 Refused 284 1.86 1.4
engines]
-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 1137 7.43 6.8
1 Yes 5269 34.44 29.79
PPH20047 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [Health-related =~ PPH20047F -0.6584181 -1 Refused 284 1.86 1.4
websites]
-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 1828 11.95 10.93
1 Yes 4578 29.93 25.67
PPH20048 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [Online PPH20048F -0.9791256 -1 Refused 284 1.86 14
communities or social networks]
-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 6053 39.57 34.61
1 Yes 353 2.31 1.99
PPH20049 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [Video sharing PPH20049F -0.9870199 -1 Refused 284 1.86 14

sites]
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-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 6157 40.25 35.07
1 Yes 249 1.63 1.52
PPH20050 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [Pharmaceutical PPH20050F -0.9701685 -1 Refused 284 1.86 1.4
company websites]
2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 5935 38.80 34.21
1 Yes 471 3.08 2.39
PPH20051 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [Websites for PPH20051F -0.9480036 -1 Refused 284 1.86 1.4
specific drugs]
-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 5643 36.89 32.55
1 Yes 763 4.99 4.05
PPH20052 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [Medical tourism PPH20052F -1.0043267 -1 Refused 284 1.86 1.4
website]
-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 6385 41.74 36.47
1 Yes 21 0.14 0.13
PPH20053 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [Hospital or clinic  PPH20053F -0.9505845 -1 Refused 284 1.86 1.4
websites]
-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 5677 37.11 33.06
1 Yes 729 4.77 3.53
PPH20054 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [Government PPH20054F -0.9530135 -1 Refused 284 1.86 1.4
websites]
-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
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Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 5709 37.32 32.93
1 Yes 697 4.56 3.67
PPH20055 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [News sites] PPH20055F -0.9814028 -1 Refused 284 1.86 1.4
-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 6083 39.76 34.81
1 Yes 323 2.11 1.78
PPH20056 Q52: Have you used any of the following Internet resources for health information? [Somewhere else] PPH20056F -0.9867163 -1 Refused 284 1.86 1.4
-2 Not asked 6484 42.38 47.73
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 6153 40.22 35.07
1 Yes 253 1.65 1.52
PPH20081 Q59: How good a job does the US healthcare system do with. . . [Caring for people with chronic PPH20081F 3.47904964 -1 Refused 130 0.85 1.29
medical conditions]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
1 Excellent 446 2.92 2.95
2 Very good 1761 11.51 10.97
3 Good 3961 25.89 26.34
4 Fair 4268 27.90 27.17
5 Poor 2608 17.05 17.01
PPH20082 Q59: How good a job does the US healthcare system do with. . . [Providing affordable healthcare for PPH20082F 4.09761652 -1 Refused 147 0.96 1.36
everyone]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
1 Excellent 218 1.43 1.57
2 Very good 663 4.33 4.36
3 Good 2092 13.67 14.51
4 Fair 3961 25.89 25.33
5 Poor 6093 39.83 38.59
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PPH20083 Q59: How good a job does the US healthcare system do with. . . [Controlling the costs of prescription PPH20083F 4.29747988 -1 Refused 190 1.24 1.6
drugs]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
1 Excellent 131 0.86 1.07
2 Very good 381 2.49 2.77
3 Good 1485 9.71 10.83
4 Fair 3478 22.73 22.96
5 Poor 7509 49.08 46.5
PPH20084 Q59: How good a job does the US healthcare system do with. . . [Providing quality healthcare for PPH20084F 3.95711249 -1 Refused 173 1.13 1.51
everyone]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
1 Excellent 323 2.11 232
2 Very good 813 5.31 5.35
3 Good 2421 15.83 16.75
4 Fair 4128 26.98 26.3
5 Poor 5316 34.75 335
PPH20085 Q59: How good a job does the US healthcare system do with. . . [Containing overall healthcare costs] PPH20085F 4.32731137 -1 Refused 236 1.54 1.97
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
1 Excellent 116 0.76 1.07
2 Very good 316 2.07 2.18
3 Good 1343 8.78 10.04
4 Fair 3348 21.89 22.11
5 Poor 7815 51.09 48.36
PPH20086 Q59: How good a job does the US healthcare system do with. . . [Preventing people from developing PPH20086F 4.01381509 -1 Refused 216 1.41 1.84
chronic medical conditions]
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
1 Excellent 135 0.88 1.09
2 Very good 535 3.50 3.85
3 Good 2430 15.88 16.62
4 Fair 4691 30.66 30.46
5 Poor 5167 33.78 31.87
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PPH20087 Q60: What do you think is the most important challenge facing the US healthcare system? PPH20087F 3.61257021 -1 Refused 85 0.56 0.88
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
1 Caring for people with chronic 350 2.29 2.69
medical conditions

2 Providing affordable healthcare for 5077 33.19 33.69

everyone
3 Controlling the costs of prescription 697 4.56 4.94

drugs

4 Providing quality healthcare for 1812 11.84 11.24

everyone
5 Containing overall healthcare costs 3742 24.46 22.88
6 Preventing people from developing 753 4.92 4.71

chronic medical conditions
7 Other 658 4.30 4.7
PPH20088 Q61: Compared to other developed countries, does the US healthcare system do a better job of PPH20088F 1.95529072 -1 Refused 187 1.22 1.51
providing affordable healthcare?
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
1 US does a better job 3107 20.31 19.14
2 US does a worse job 6801 44.46 43.18
3 About the same 3079 20.13 21.9
PPH20107 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Social Media] PPH20107F 0.01229695 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 12862 84.08 83.63
1 Yes 237 1.55 1.42
PPH20108 Q51: Have you used any of the following sources for health information? [Health Care App] PPH20108F 0.0160164 -1 Refused 75 0.49 0.68
Missing 2124 13.88 14.27
0 No 12813 83.76 83.23
1 Yes 286 1.87 1.82
G7_A Everyone should have long-term care insurance and a mandatory, public program is the only way to  G7_A 3.50150346 -1 Refused 23 0.15 0.26
accomplish that.

1 Strongly agree 635 4.15 4.74
2 Agree 2086 13.64 14.72
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3 Neither agree nor disagree 4889 31.96 34.31
4 Disagree 4210 27.52 25.61
5 Strongly disagree 3455 22.58 20.35
G7_A_TRI Everyone should have long-term care insurance and a mandatory, public program is the only way to ~ AGREE 2.32366612 . Missing/refused 23 0.15 0.26
accomplish that (recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 2721 17.79 19.46
2 Neutral 4889 31.96 3431
3 Disagree 7665 50.10 45.97
G7_B Everyone should have long-term care insurance, but private companies should provide the insurance. G7_B 3.13047457 -1 Refused 25 0.16 0.28
1 Strongly agree 526 3.44 3.77
2 Agree 2873 18.78 19.33
3 Neither agree nor disagree 7326 47.89 49.75
4 Disagree 3075 20.10 18.58
5 Strongly disagree 1473 9.63 8.3
G7_B_TRI Everyone should have long-term care insurance, but private companies should provide the insurance =~ AGREE 2.0752308 . Missing/refused 25 0.16 0.28
(recoded to 3 levels).
1 Agree 3399 2222 23.1
2 Neutral 7326 47.89 49.75
3 Disagree 4548 29.73 26.88
G7_C Requiring people to buy long-term care insurance is OK, as long as the price is not too high. G7_C 3.06700222 -1 Refused 24 0.16 0.28
1 Strongly agree 1159 7.58 8.5
2 Agree 4826 31.55 31.84
3 Neither agree nor disagree 3592 23.48 25.4
4 Disagree 3129 20.45 18.69
5 Strongly disagree 2568 16.79 15.28
G7_C_TRI Requiring people to buy long-term care insurance is OK, as long as the price is not too high (recodedto AGREE 1.98114443 . Missing/refused 24 0.16 0.28
3 levels).
1 Agree 5985 39.12 40.34
2 Neutral 3592 23.48 25.4
3 Disagree 5697 37.24 33.98
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G7_D Knowing that I have some long-term care insurance will give me peace of mind. G7_D 2.22702314 -1 Refused 27 0.18 0.32
1 Strongly agree 2797 18.28 17.91

2 Agree 7592 49.63 48.24

3 Neither agree nor disagree 3806 24.88 27.06

4 Disagree 683 4.46 4.09

5 Strongly disagree 393 2.57 2.38

G7_D_TRI Knowing that I have some long-term care insurance will give me peace of mind (recoded to 3 levels). AGREE 1.39015127 . Missing/refused 27 0.18 0.32
1 Agree 10389 67.91 66.16

2 Neutral 3806 24.88 27.06

3 Disagree 1076 7.03 6.47

G7_E Paying for long-term care is an individual responsibility, not the governments. G7_E 2.54850307 -1 Refused 26 0.17 0.29
1 Strongly agree 2472 16.16 15.51

2 Agree 4882 31.91 30.99

3 Neither agree nor disagree 5538 36.20 37.94

4 Disagree 1737 11.35 11.16

5 Strongly disagree 643 4.20 4.12

G7_E_TRI Paying for long-term care is an individual responsibility, not the governments (recoded to 3 levels). =~ AGREE 1.67430592 . Missing/refused 26 0.17 0.29
1 Agree 7354 48.07 46.49

2 Neutral 5538 36.20 37.94

3 Disagree 2380 15.56 15.28

G7_F The government should not tell me what to do about long-term care insurance. G7_F 2.19015558 -1 Refused 21 0.14 0.24
1 Strongly agree 4414 28.85 27.89

2 Agree 5344 34.93 34.63

3 Neither agree nor disagree 4006 26.19 28.05

4 Disagree 1159 7.58 6.97

5 Strongly disagree 354 2.31 2.22

G7_F_TRI The government should not tell me what to do about long-term care insurance (recoded to 3 levels). ~ AGREE 1.4602998 . Missing/refused 21 0.14 0.24
1 Agree 9758 63.79 62.52

2 Neutral 4006 26.19 28.05
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3 Disagree 1513 9.89 9.19

G7_G I have other priorities for my money than buying long-term care insurance. G7_G 2.61393646 -1 Refused 22 0.14 0.25
1 Strongly agree 1635 10.69 11.12

2 Agree 5224 34.15 33.14

3 Neither agree nor disagree 6118 39.99 41.78

4 Disagree 1922 12.56 11.51

5 Strongly disagree 377 2.46 22

G7_G_TRI I have other priorities for my money than buying long-term care insurance (recoded to 3 levels). AGREE 1.70149254 . Missing/refused 22 0.14 0.25
1 Agree 6859 44.84 44.25

2 Neutral 6118 39.99 41.78

3 Disagree 2299 15.03 13.72

G7_H I do not trust the government to run a long-term care insurance program. G7_H 242064322 -1 Refused 21 0.14 0.23
1 Strongly agree 4259 27.84 26.49

2 Agree 3636 23.77 24.5

3 Neither agree nor disagree 4602 30.08 32.96

4 Disagree 2185 14.28 12.8

5 Strongly disagree 595 3.89 3.02

G7_H_TRI 1 do not trust the government to run a long-term care insurance program (recoded to 3 levels). AGREE 1.66518295 . Missing/refused 21 0.14 0.23
1 Agree 7895 51.61 50.99

2 Neutral 4602 30.08 32.96

3 Disagree 2780 18.17 15.82

G7_1 I do not trust private insurers. G7_1 2.8407635 -1 Refused 21 0.14 0.24
1 Strongly agree 1566 10.24 10.1

2 Agree 3326 21.74 22.1

3 Neither agree nor disagree 6784 4435 46.56

4 Disagree 3096 20.24 18.19

5 Strongly disagree 505 3.30 2.81

G7_1 TRI I do not trust private insurers (recoded to 3 levels). AGREE 1.91549388 . Missing/refused 21 0.14 0.24
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14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-52
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

1 Agree 4892 31.98 322

2 Neutral 6784 44.35 46.56

3 Disagree 3601 23.54 21

G7.J I dont think I will need long-term care so I dont need insurance. G7.J 3.37717349 -1 Refused 22 0.14 0.24

1 Strongly agree 404 2.64 3.14

2 Agree 1251 8.18 8.41

3 Neither agree nor disagree 7249 47.39 49.29

4 Disagree 4827 31.55 29.55

5 Strongly disagree 1545 10.10 9.37

G7_J_TRI I dont think I will need long-term care so I dont need insurance (recoded to 3 levels). AGREE 2.30878502 . Missing/refused 22 0.14 0.24

1 Agree 1655 10.82 11.55

2 Neutral 7249 47.39 49.29

3 Disagree 6372 41.65 38.92

G2 If these were the only two long-term care insurance policies available, which policy would you G2F 1.73401752 -1 Refused 77 0.50 0.64

choose?

1 Policy A 3838 25.09 22.51

2 Policy B 11383 74.41 76.84

G3 If these were the only two long-term care insurance policies available, which policy would you G3F 1.55399399 -1 Refused 71 0.46 0.67

choose?

1 Policy A 6610 43.21 39.51

2 Policy B 8617 56.33 59.82
G4BLOCK Choice set presented to respondent (1-100) 49.9877762 1-100 15298  100.00
G4 _CHOICE1 Choice 1 presented to respondent (1-350) 88.6713296 1-350 15298  100.00
G4_CHOICE2 Choice 2 presented to respondent (8-409) 159.173356 8-409 15298  100.00
G4 _CHOICE3 Choice 3 presented to respondent (35-432) 243.97686 35-432 15298  100.00
G4 _CHOICE4 Choice 4 presented to respondent (157-462) 335.767159 157-462 15298  100.00
G4_CHOICES Choice 5 presented to respondent (238-500) 422.839587 238-500 15298  100.00
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14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-53
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

G4_ALT 1 Order of choices presented in Choice 1 ('AB' or 'BA") G4_ALT_1F 1.50934763 1 AB 7506 49.07 48.95
2 BA 7792 50.93 51.05

G4_ALT 2 Order of choices presented in Choice 2 ('AB' or 'BA") G4_ALT 2F 1.4969277 1 AB 7696 50.31 50.9
2 BA 7602 49.69 49.1

G4_ALT 3 Order of choices presented in Choice 3 ('AB' or 'BA") G4_ALT _3F 1.51098183 1 AB 7481 48.90 48.98
2 BA 7817 51.10 51.02

G4_ALT 4 Order of choices presented in Choice 4 ('AB' or 'BA") G4_ALT_4F 1.49967316 1 AB 7654 50.03 49.55
2 BA 7644 49.97 50.45

G4_ALT 5 Order of choices presented in Choice 5 ('AB' or 'BA") G4_ALT_5F 1.4967316 1 AB 7699 50.33 50.55
2 BA 7599 49.67 49.45

G4_BENEFITA_1 Choice 1 Daily Benefit for Policy A (1='$300 / day', 2='$175/ day', 3 =$100 / day', 4 ='$50 / day') G4_BENEFITA_IF 2.36521114 1 $300 / day 4841 31.64 31.56
2 $175 / day 3404 22.25 2232

3 $100 / day 3678 24.04 243

4 $50 / day 3375 22.06 21.82

G4_BENEFITA_2 Choice 2 Daily Benefit for Policy A (1='$300 / day', 2='$175/ day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G4_BENEFITA_2F 2.44816316 1 $300 / day 3804 24.87 24.43
2 $175 / day 4644 30.36 30.41

3 $100 / day 3040 19.87 20.03

4 $50 / day 3810 2491 25.13

G4_BENEFITA_3 Choice 3 Daily Benefit for Policy A (1='$300 / day', 2='$175/ day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G4 _BENEFITA_3F 2.70035299 1 $300 / day 2617 17.11 16.37
2 $175 / day 4133 27.02 27.74

3 $100 / day 3765 24.61 24.92

4 $50 / day 4783 31.27 30.97

G4_BENEFITA_4 Choice 4 Daily Benefit for Policy A (1='$300 / day', 2='$175/ day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G4 _BENEFITA_4F 2.57059746 1 $300 / day 4288 28.03 28.03
2 $175 / day 2403 15.71 16

3 $100 / day 4197 27.43 27.51

4 $50 / day 4410 28.83 28.46

G4_BENEFITA_5 Choice 5 Daily Benefit for Policy A (1='$300 / day', 2='$175/ day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G4_BENEFITA_SF 2.4035168 1 $300 / day 3710 24.25 23.85
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14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-54
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

2 $175 / day 4585 29.97 30.31

3 $100 / day 4123 26.95 27.07

4 $50 / day 2880 18.83 18.77

G4_BENEFITB_1 Choice 1 Daily Benefit for Policy B (1='$300 / day', 2='$175 / day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G4_BENEFITB_1F 2.456661 1 $300 / day 3030 19.81 19.81
2 $175 / day 5567 36.39 36.61

3 $100 / day 3386 22.13 21.77

4 $50 / day 3315 21.67 21.81

G4_BENEFITB_2 Choice 2 Daily Benefit for Policy B (1='$300 / day', 2='$175 / day', 3 = $100/ day', 4 ='$50/ day") G4_BENEFITB_2F 2.48287358 1 $300 / day 4309 28.17 28.62
2 $175 / day 3037 19.85 19.49

3 $100 / day 4208 2751 27.27

4 $50 / day 3744 24.47 24.63

G4_BENEFITB_3 Choice 3 Daily Benefit for Policy B (1='$300 / day', 2='$175 / day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G4_BENEFITB_3F 2.57929141 1 $300 / day 3969 25.94 25.86
2 $175 / day 3039 19.87 19.52

3 $100 / day 3749 24.51 24.68

4 $50 / day 4541 29.68 29.93

G4_BENEFITB_4 Choice 4 Daily Benefit for Policy B (1='$300 / day', 2='$175/ day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G4_BENEFITB_4F 2.41600209 1 $300 / day 3829 25.03 25.26
2 $175 / day 4145 27.10 27.16

3 $100 / day 4455 29.12 28.66

4 $50 / day 2869 18.75 18.92

G4_BENEFITB_5 Choice 5 Daily Benefit for Policy B (1='$300 / day', 2='$175 / day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G4_BENEFITB_5F 2.53948229 1 $300 / day 4036 26.38 26.85
2 $175 / day 3351 21.90 22.26

3 $100 / day 3533 23.09 22.62

4 $50 / day 4378 28.62 28.27

G4_COSTA_1 Choice 1 Monthly Premium for Policy A (1 ='$30/ month’, 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTA_IF 2.42626487 1 $30 / month 3720 24.32 24.5

'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 4764 31.14 30.76

3 $225 / month 3387 22.14 22.34

4 $400 / month 3427 22.40 22.4
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14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-55
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

G4_COSTA_2 Choice 2 Monthly Premium for Policy A (1 ='$30/ month', 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTA_2F 2.48032423 1 $30 / month 3634 23.75 23.62
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 4365 28.53 28.71

3 $225 / month 3616 23.64 23.47

4 $400 / month 3683 24.08 242

G4_COSTA_3 Choice 3 Monthly Premium for Policy A (1 ='$30/ month', 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTA_3F 2.53170349 1 $30 / month 3897 25.47 25.37
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 3529 23.07 22.83

3 $225 / month 3713 24.27 24.5

4 $400 / month 4159 27.19 27.31

G4_COSTA_4 Choice 4 Monthly Premium for Policy A (1 ='$30/ month', 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTA_4F 2.52091777 1 $30 / month 4357 28.48 28.3
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 2656 17.36 17.71

3 $225 / month 4244 27.74 28.04

4 $400 / month 4041 26.42 25.95

G4 _COSTA 5 Choice 5 Monthly Premium for Policy A (1 ='$30/ month', 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTA_5F 2.51150477 1 $30 / month 3645 23.83 24.08
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 3865 25.26 24.99

3 $225 / month 4106 26.84 26.98

4 $400 / month 3682 24.07 23.95

G4_COSTB_1 Choice 1 Monthly Premium for Policy B (1 ='$30 / month', 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTB_1F 2.5259511 1 $30 / month 4437 29.00 28.84
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 3195 20.89 21

3 $225 / month 2849 18.62 18.34

4 $400 / month 4817 31.49 31.82

G4 COSTB 2 Choice 2 Monthly Premium for Policy B (1 ='$30 / month', 2 ='$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTB_2F 2.37050595 1 $30 / month 4569 29.87 29.9
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 3845 25.13 25.05

3 $225 / month 3531 23.08 22.96

4 $400 / month 3353 21.92 22.09
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14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-56
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

G4_COSTB_3 Choice 3 Monthly Premium for Policy B (1 ='$30 / month', 2 ='$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTB_3F 2.57876847 1 $30 / month 3703 24.21 24.39
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 3074 20.09 20.09

3 $225 / month 4485 29.32 29.07

4 $400 / month 4036 26.38 26.45

G4_COSTB_4 Choice 4 Monthly Premium for Policy B (1 ='$30 / month', 2 ='$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTB_4F 2.5435351 1 $30 / month 3071 20.07 20.37
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 4391 28.70 28.82

3 $225 / month 4286 28.02 27.18

4 $400 / month 3550 23.21 23.64

G4_COSTB_S5 Choice 5 Monthly Premium for Policy B (1 ='$30 / month', 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G4_COSTB_5F 2.50581775 1 $30 / month 3294 21.53 21.26
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 4449 29.08 29.05

3 $225 / month 4078 26.66 26.7

4 $400 / month 3477 22.73 22.98

G4 DEDUCTA 1 Choice 1 Deductible Period for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 ="'l month', 3 ='3 months', 4 ='6 months') G4 _DEDUCTA_IF 2.56059616 1 None 4234 27.68 27.42

2 1 month 2975 19.45 19.52

3 3 months 3368 22.02 22.13

4 6 months 4721 30.86 30.93

G4 DEDUCTA 2 Choice 2 Deductible Period for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 ="'l month', 3 ='3 months', 4 ='6 months') G4 DEDUCTA 2F 2.42378089 1 None 3678 24.04 24.39

2 1 month 4635 30.30 29.75

3 3 months 3809 24.90 25.03

4 6 months 3176 20.76 20.82

G4 DEDUCTA 3 Choice 3 Deductible Period for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 ="'l month', 3 ='3 months', 4 ='6 months') G4 DEDUCTA 3F 2.68747549 1 None 3195 20.89 20.78

2 1 month 3008 19.66 19.91

3 3 months 4478 29.27 29.09

4 6 months 4617 30.18 30.21

G4_DEDUCTA_4 Choice 4 Deductible Period for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 ="'l month', 3 = '3 months', 4 = '6 months") G4_DEDUCTA_4F 2.39260034 1 None 4289 28.04 28.66

2 1 month 4118 26.92 26.51

3 3 months 3487 22.79 22.59
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14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-57
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

4 6 months 3404 22.25 22.24

G4_DEDUCTA_S Choice 5 Deductible Period for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 ="l month', 3 = '3 months', 4 ='6 months") G4_DEDUCTA_SF 2.44005752 1 None 3671 24.00 23.82
2 1 month 4428 28.94 29.1

3 3 months 3995 26.11 25.76

4 6 months 3204 20.94 21.33

G4_DEDUCTB_1 Choice 1 Deductible Period for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 ="'l month', 3 ='3 months', 4 = '6 months') G4_DEDUCTB_IF 2.38978951 1 None 3818 24.96 25.13
2 1 month 4881 31.91 31.87

3 3 months 3417 22.34 22.09

4 6 months 3182 20.80 20.92

G4_DEDUCTB_2 Choice 2 Deductible Period for Policy B (1 = None', 2 ="'l month', 3 = '3 months', 4 ='6 months') G4_DEDUCTB_2F 2.37338214 1 None 4314 28.20 27.82
2 1 month 4269 27.91 28.21

3 3 months 3404 22.25 22.54

4 6 months 3311 21.64 21.43

G4 _DEDUCTB_3 Choice 3 Deductible Period for Policy B (1 ='None', 2 ="'l month', 3 = '3 months', 4 ='6 months') G4 _DEDUCTB_3F 2.58478232 1 None 3816 24.94 24.89
2 1 month 2779 18.17 18.27

3 3 months 4644 30.36 30.25

4 6 months 4059 26.53 26.58

G4 _DEDUCTB_4 Choice 4 Deductible Period for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 ="'l month’, 3 ='3 months', 4 ='6 months') G4_DEDUCTB_4F 2.57987972 1 None 3721 2432 23.94
2 1 month 3545 23.17 23.51

3 3 months 3472 22.70 22.72

4 6 months 4560 29.81 29.83

G4_DEDUCTB_5 Choice 5 Deductible Period for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 ="'l month', 3 ='3 months', 4 ="'6 months') G4 _DEDUCTB_SF 2.54235848 1 None 3566 23.31 23.38
2 1 month 3659 23.92 23.52

3 3 months 4283 28.00 28.51

4 6 months 3790 24.71 24.6

G4_DURATIONA 1 Choice 1 Benefit Period Policy A (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ="'5 years', 3 ='3 years', 1 ='1 year') G4_DURATIONA_1F  2.56562949 1 Lifetime 3953 25.84 25.75
2 S years 3375 22.06 21.97

3 3 years 3334 21.79 21.69
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14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-58
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 year 4636 30.30 30.59

G4_DURATIONA_2 Choice 2 Benefit Period Policy A (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ="'5 years', 3 ='3 years', 1 ='1 year") G4_DURATIONA_2F 2.369983 1 Lifetime 4331 28.31 28.4
2 5 years 3653 23.88 23.82

3 3 years 4637 30.31 303

4 1 year 2677 17.50 17.48

G4_DURATIONA_3 Choice 3 Benefit Period Policy A (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ="'5 years', 3 ='3 years', 1 ='1 year") G4_DURATIONA_3F  2.50248398 1 Lifetime 3398 22.21 22.86
2 5 years 4525 29.58 29.18

3 3 years 3665 23.96 23.85

4 1 year 3710 24.25 24.11

G4_DURATIONA_4 Choice 4 Benefit Period Policy A (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ="'5 years', 3 ='3 years', 1 ="'l year') G4_DURATIONA_4F  2.50987057 1 Lifetime 3823 24.99 24.79
2 5 years 3656 23.90 24.04

3 3 years 4015 26.25 26.27

4 1 year 3804 24.87 24.9

G4 _DURATIONA 5 Choice 5 Benefit Period Policy A (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ='5 years', 3 ='3 years', 1 ="'l year') G4 _DURATIONA_SF 2.5369983 1 Lifetime 3648 23.85 23.77
2 5 years 3977 26.00 25.95

3 3 years 3483 22.77 22.86

4 1 year 4190 27.39 27.42

G4_DURATIONB_1 Choice 1 Benefit Period Policy B (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ='5 years', 3 ="'3 years', 1 ="'l year') G4_DURATIONB_IF 230180416 1 Lifetime 4497 29.40 29.39
2 5 years 4372 28.58 28.23

3 3 years 3744 24.47 24.72

4 1 year 2685 17.55 17.66

G4_DURATIONB_2 Choice 2 Benefit Period Policy B (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ='5 years', 3 ="'3 years', 1 ="'l year') G4_DURATIONB_2F 2.4499281 1 Lifetime 4160 27.19 26.95
2 S5 years 3718 24.30 24.5

3 3 years 3797 24.82 24.2

4 1 year 3623 23.68 24.35

G4_DURATIONB_3 Choice 3 Benefit Period Policy B (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ='5 years', 3 = '3 years', 1 ="'l year") G4_DURATIONB 3F  2.61864296 1 Lifetime 3478 22.73 22.59
2 S years 3321 21.71 22.24

3 3 years 4056 26.51 26.32
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CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF

LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28

Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-59

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 year 4443 29.04 28.85

G4_DURATIONB_4 Choice 4 Benefit Period Policy B (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ='5 years', 3 ='3 years', | ="'l year') G4_DURATIONB_4F  2.57811479 1 Lifetime 3383 22.11 22.16
2 5 years 3748 24.50 24.57

3 3 years 4107 26.85 26.95

4 1 year 4060 26.54 26.32

G4_DURATIONB_5 Choice 5 Benefit Period Policy B (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ='5 years', 3 ='3 years', 1 ="'l year') G4_DURATIONB_5F  2.52843509 1 Lifetime 3711 24.26 24.14
2 5 years 3968 25.94 26.09

3 3 years 3443 22.51 22.6

4 1 year 4176 27.30 27.18

G4_HEALTHA 1 Choice 1 Health Requirements for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled') G4_HEALTHA_1F 1.48202379 1 None 7924 51.80 51.4
2 Healthy and not disabled 7374 48.20 48.6

G4_HEALTHA 2 Choice 2 Health Requirements for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled') G4_HEALTHA_2F 1.5337299 1 None 7133 46.63 46.85
2 Healthy and not disabled 8165 53.37 53.15

G4_HEALTHA_3 Choice 3 Health Requirements for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled") G4_HEALTHA_3F 1.56628317 1 None 6635 43.37 43.31
2 Healthy and not disabled 8663 56.63 56.69

G4_HEALTHA 4 Choice 4 Health Requirements for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled') G4_HEALTHA_4F 1.46287096 1 None 8217 53.71 53.33
2 Healthy and not disabled 7081 46.29 46.67

G4_HEALTHA_5 Choice 5 Health Requirements for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled") G4_HEALTHA_SF 1.45554975 1 None 8329 54.45 54.59
2 Healthy and not disabled 6969 45.55 45.41

G4 HEALTHB 1 Choice 1 Health Requirements for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled") G4 HEALTHB_IF 1.48921428 1 None 7814 51.08 51.34
2 Healthy and not disabled 7484 48.92 48.66

G4 HEALTHB 2 Choice 2 Health Requirements for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled") G4 HEALTHB 2F 1.4773173 1 None 7996 52.27 51.95
2 Healthy and not disabled 7302 47.73 48.05

G4 HEALTHB 3 Choice 3 Health Requirements for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled') G4 HEALTHB 3F 1.48888744 1 None 7819 S1.11 51.04
2 Healthy and not disabled 7479 48.89 48.96

G4 HEALTHB 4 Choice 4 Health Requirements for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled') G4 HEALTHB 4F 1.48476925 1 None 7882 51.52 52.07
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14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-60
CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

2 Healthy and not disabled 7416 48.48 47.93

G4_HEALTHB_5 Choice 5 Health Requirements for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled') G4_HEALTHB_5F 1.55961564 1 None 6737 44.04 43.73
2 Healthy and not disabled 8561 55.96 56.27

G4_INSURERAL Choice 1 Type of insurer for Policy A (1="Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4_INSURERAIF 1.50947836 1 Private company 7504 49.05 49.87
2 Federal government 7794 50.95 50.13

G4_INSURERA2 Choice 2 Type of insurer for Policy A (1='Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4_INSURERA2F 1.50627533 1 Private company 7553 49.37 48.86
2 Federal government 7745 50.63 51.14

G4_INSURERA3 Choice 3 Type of insurer for Policy A (1="Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4_INSURERA3F 1.46162897 1 Private company 8236 53.84 53.59
2 Federal government 7062 46.16 46.41

G4_INSURERA4 Choice 4 Type of insurer for Policy A (1='Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4_INSURERA4F 1.46241339 1 Private company 8224 53.76 53.65
2 Federal government 7074 46.24 46.35

G4_INSURERAS Choice 5 Type of insurer for Policy A (1='"Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4_INSURERASF 1.56281867 1 Private company 6688 43.72 44.29
2 Federal government 8610 56.28 55.71

G4 _INSURERB 1 Choice 1 Type of insurer for Policy B (1="Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4 _INSURERB_1F 1.51712642 1 Private company 7387 48.29 47.69
2 Federal government 7911 51.71 52.31

G4_INSURERB_2 Choice 2 Type of insurer for Policy B (1='Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4_INSURERB_2F 1.51313897 1 Private company 7448 48.69 49.21
2 Federal government 7850 51.31 50.79

G4 _INSURERB 3 Choice 3 Type of insurer for Policy B (1='Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4 _INSURERB_3F 1.52765067 1 Private company 7226 47.23 47.73
2 Federal government 8072 52.77 52.27

G4_INSURERB_4 Choice 4 Type of insurer for Policy B (1="Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4_INSURERB_4F 1.51915283 1 Private company 7356 48.08 47.9
2 Federal government 7942 51.92 52.1

G4_INSURERB_5 Choice 5 Type of insurer for Policy B (1="Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G4_INSURERB_5F 1.42083933 1 Private company 8860 57.92 57.68
2 Federal government 6438 42.08 42.32

G4A Choice 1 Respondant Policy selection: (-1 = 'Skip', 1 = 'Policy A', 2 = 'Policy B, 3 = 'Neither") G4A 1.96999608 -1 Skip 34 0.22 0.38
1 Policy A 5113 33.42 33.54
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DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

2 Policy B 5395 35.27 34.42

3 Neither of these policies. 4756 31.09 31.66

G4B 5 G4B 1.96424369 -1 Skip 32 0.21 0.32

1 Policy A 5062 33.09 3291

2 Policy B 5593 36.56 36.36

3 Neither of these policies. 4611 30.14 30.41

G4C Choice 3 Respondant Policy selection: (-1 ='Skip', 1 = "Policy A', 2 = 'Policy B', 3 = 'Neither') G4C 2.00320303 -1 Skip 28 0.18 0.31

1 Policy A 5088 33.26 32.97

2 Policy B 4961 32.43 32.02

3 Neither of these policies. 5221 34.13 34.7

G4D Choice 4 Respondant Policy selection: (-1 = 'Skip', 1 = 'Policy A, 2 = 'Policy B, 3 = 'Neither') G4D 1.97581383 -1 Skip 30 0.20 0.29

1 Policy A 5176 33.83 33.59

2 Policy B 5196 33.97 33.82

3 Neither of these policies. 4896 32.00 32.31

G4E Choice 5 Respondant Policy selection: (-1 = 'Skip', 1 = 'Policy A', 2 = 'Policy B, 3 = 'Neither') G4E 1.96640084 -1 Skip 26 0.17 0.27

1 Policy A 5313 34.73 34.23

2 Policy B 5082 33.22 33.48

3 Neither of these policies. 4877 31.88 32.02
G5BLOCK Choice set presented to respondent (1-100) 49.8432475 1-100 15298  100.00
G5_CHOICE_1 Choice 1 presented to respondent (1-262) 75.3817492 1-262 15298  100.00
G5_CHOICE 2 Choice 2 presented to respondent (9-285) 152.212838 9-285 15298  100.00
G5_CHOICE 3 Choice 3 presented to respondent (54-300) 222911819 54-300 15298  100.00

G5_ALT_1 Order of choices presented in Choice 1 ('AB' or 'BA") G5_ALT_IF 1.50196104 1 AB 7619 49.80 49.68

2 BA 7679 50.20 50.32

G5_ALT 2 Order of choices presented in Choice 2 ('AB' or 'BA") G5_ALT 2F 1.50411819 1 AB 7586 49.59 49.21

2 BA 7712 50.41 50.79
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CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

G5_ALT 3 Order of choices presented in Choice 3 ('AB' or 'BA") G5_ALT 3F 1.50732122 1 AB 7537 49.27 49.8
2 BA 7761 50.73 50.2

G5_BENEFITA_1 Choice 1 Daily Benefit for Policy A (1='$300 / day', 2='$175/ day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G5_BENEFITA_IF 2.51699569 1 $300 / day 3538 23.13 23.04
2 $175 / day 3910 25.56 25.96

3 $100 / day 4253 27.80 27.38

4 $50 / day 3597 23.51 23.62

G5_BENEFITA_2 Choice 2 Daily Benefit for Policy A (1='$300/ day', 2='$175/ day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') ~G5_BENEFITA_2F 2.40933455 1 $300 / day 4371 28.57 29.27
2 $175 / day 4258 27.83 273

3 $100 / day 2705 17.68 17.38

4 $50 / day 3964 2591 26.05

G5_BENEFITA_3 Choice 3 Daily Benefit for Policy A (1='$300/ day', 2='$175/ day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G5_BENEFITA_3F 2.59347627 1 $300 / day 3510 22.94 22.66
2 $175 / day 3176 20.76 20.93

3 $100 / day 4635 30.30 30.13

4 $50 / day 3977 26.00 26.28

G5_BENEFITB _1 Choice 1 Daily Benefit for Policy B (1='$300 / day', 2="'$175 / day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G5_BENEFITB_1F 2.43894627 1 $300 / day 4309 28.17 28.21
2 $175 / day 3524 23.04 22.96

3 $100 / day 3906 25.53 25.53

4 $50 / day 3559 23.26 233

G5_BENEFITB_2 Choice 2 Daily Benefit for Policy B (1='$300 / day', 2="$175/ day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') ~G5_BENEFITB_2F 2.57393123 1 $300 / day 3834 25.06 25.06
2 $175 / day 3327 21.75 21.25

3 $100 / day 3660 23.92 24.5

4 $50 / day 4477 29.27 29.2

G5_BENEFITB_3 Choice 3 Daily Benefit for Policy B (1='$300 / day', 2='$175 / day', 3 =$100/ day', 4 ='$50 / day') G5_BENEFITB_3F 2.47699046 1 $300 / day 3235 21.15 21.23
2 $175 / day 4875 31.87 32.12

3 $100 / day 3844 25.13 24.77

4 $50 / day 3344 21.86 21.88

G5 COSTA 1 Choice 1 Monthly Premium for Policy A (1 ='$30/ month', 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G5_COSTA_IF 2.55425546 1 $30 / month 3188 20.84 20.97

'$400 / month')
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CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

2 $100 / month 3925 25.66 25.53

3 $225 / month 4703 30.74 30.76

4 $400 / month 3482 22.76 22.74

G5_COSTA_2 Choice 2 Monthly Premium for Policy A (1 ='$30/ month', 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G5_COSTA_2F 2.49130605 1 $30 / month 4517 29.53 29.58
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 3227 21.09 21.04

3 $225 / month 3075 20.10 20.04

4 $400 / month 4479 29.28 29.34

G5_COSTA_3 Choice 3 Monthly Premium for Policy A (1 ='$30/ month', 2 ="$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G5_COSTA_3F 2.48431167 1 $30 / month 3656 23.90 23.59
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 4165 27.23 26.92

3 $225 / month 3889 25.42 26.01

4 $400 / month 3588 23.45 23.48

G5_COSTB_1 Choice 1 Monthly Premium for Policy B (1 ='$30 / month', 2 ='$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G5_COSTB_1F 2.52634331 1 $30 / month 4431 28.96 29.41
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 3174 20.75 20.77

3 $225 / month 2903 18.98 18.69

4 $400 / month 4790 31.31 31.13

G5_COSTB_2 Choice 2 Monthly Premium for Policy B (1 ='$30 / month', 2 ='$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G5_COSTB_2F 2.51241992 1 $30 / month 2923 19.11 18.99
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 4707 30.77 30.7

3 $225 / month 4574 29.90 29.89

4 $400 / month 3094 20.22 20.41

G5 _COSTB 3 Choice 3 Monthly Premium for Policy B (1 ='$30 / month', 2 ='$100 / month', 3 ='$225 / month', 3= G5_COSTB_3F 2.4728069 1 $30 / month 4090 26.74 26.97
'$400 / month')

2 $100 / month 3461 22.62 22.58

3 $225 / month 4171 27.27 27.26

4 $400 / month 3576 23.38 23.18

G5_DEDUCTA_1 Choice 1 Deductible Period for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 ="l month', 3 = '3 months', 4 ='6 months') G5_DEDUCTA_IF 2.50424892 1 None 3478 22.73 22.98

2 1 month 3894 25.45 25.68

3 3 months 4660 30.46 30.09
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CODEBOOK

DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

4 6 months 3266 21.35 21.25

G5_DEDUCTA_2 Choice 2 Deductible Period for Policy A (1 = 'None', 2 ="'l month', 3 = '3 months', 4 = '6 months') G5_DEDUCTA_2F 2.48248137 1 None 3531 23.08 23.23
2 1 month 4646 30.37 30.45

3 3 months 3330 21.77 21.62

4 6 months 3791 24.78 24.69

G5_DEDUCTA_3 Choice 3 Deductible Period for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 ="1 month', 3 = '3 months', 4 ='6 months') G5_DEDUCTA_3F 2.50013074 1 None 4436 29.00 29.26
2 1 month 3049 19.93 20

3 3 months 3539 23.13 23.38

4 6 months 4274 27.94 27.37

G5_DEDUCTB_1 Choice 1 Deductible Period for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 ="'l month', 3 ='3 months', 4 ="'6 months') G5_DEDUCTB_IF 2.51366192 1 None 3986 26.06 26.05
2 1 month 3619 23.66 23.85

3 3 months 3542 23.15 23.04

4 6 months 4151 27.13 27.07

G5_DEDUCTB_2 Choice 2 Deductible Period for Policy B (1 ='None', 2 ="'l month', 3 ='3 months', 4 ='6 months') G5_DEDUCTB_2F 2.47777487 1 None 3956 25.86 25.54
2 1 month 3462 22.63 22.61

3 3 months 4495 29.38 29.59

4 6 months 3385 22.13 22.26

G5_DEDUCTB_3 Choice 3 Deductible Period for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 ="'l month’, 3 ='3 months', 4 ='6 months') G5_DEDUCTB_3F 2.51843378 1 None 3616 23.64 23.28
2 1 month 4187 27.37 27.55

3 3 months 3443 22.51 22.8

4 6 months 4052 26.49 26.37

G5_DURATIONA 1 Choice 1 Benefit Period Policy A (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ="'5 years', 3 = '3 years', 1 ="'l year") G5_DURATIONA_1F  2.48143548 1 Lifetime 3792 24.79 24.79
2 S5 years 3635 23.76 23.72

3 3 years 4585 29.97 30.08

4 1 year 3286 21.48 21.41

G5_DURATIONA 2 Choice 2 Benefit Period Policy A (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ="'5 years', 3 = '3 years', 1 ='1 year') G5_DURATIONA 2F  2.50581775 1 Lifetime 3986 26.06 25.81
2 S years 3494 22.84 2291

3 3 years 3912 25.57 25.66
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DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF LABEL: DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28
Number of Observations: 15298

Number of Variables: 418

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 year 3906 25.53 25.62

G5_DURATIONA_3 Choice 3 Benefit Period Policy A (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ="'5 years', 3 ='3 years', 1 ="'l year') G5_DURATIONA_3F  2.51516538 1 Lifetime 3610 23.60 23.03
2 5 years 4411 28.83 29.29

3 3 years 3063 20.02 20.32

4 1 year 4214 27.55 27.36

G5_DURATIONB_1 Choice 1 Benefit Period Policy B (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ='5 years', 3 ='3 years', 1 ='l year') G5_DURATIONB_1F  2.49973853 1 Lifetime 3721 24.32 24.42
2 5 years 3967 25.93 25.6

3 3 years 3854 25.19 25.35

4 1 year 3756 24.55 24.63

G5_DURATIONB_2 Choice 2 Benefit Period Policy B (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ='5 years', 3 ='3 years', 1 ="'l year') G5_DURATIONB_2F  2.40312459 1 Lifetime 4334 28.33 28.31
2 5 years 4054 26.50 27.22

3 3 years 3319 21.70 21.32

4 1 year 3591 23.47 23.14

GS5_DURATIONB 3 Choice 3 Benefit Period Policy B (1 = 'Lifetime', 2 ='5 years', 3 ="'3 years', 1 ="'l year") G5_DURATIONB_3F 2.56334161 1 Lifetime 3640 23.79 23.72
2 5 years 3390 22.16 21.61

3 3 years 4278 27.96 27.65

4 1 year 3990 26.08 27.01

G5_HEALTHA_1 Choice 1 Health Requirements for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled") G5_HEALTHA_1F 1.43044842 1 None 8713 56.96 57.08
2 Healthy and not disabled 6585 43.04 42.92

G5_HEALTHA_2 Choice 2 Health Requirements for Policy A (1 ='None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled") G5_HEALTHA_2F 1.50562165 1 None 7563 49.44 49.23
2 Healthy and not disabled 7735 50.56 50.77

G5_HEALTHA_3 Choice 3 Health Requirements for Policy A (1 = 'None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled") G5_HEALTHA_3F 1.55660871 1 None 6783 44.34 44.56
2 Healthy and not disabled 8515 55.66 55.44

G5_HEALTHB _1 Choice 1 Health Requirements for Policy B (1 = 'None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled") G5_HEALTHB_IF 1.56876716 1 None 6597 43.12 43.38
2 Healthy and not disabled 8701 56.88 56.62

G5 _HEALTHB 2 Choice 2 Health Requirements for Policy B (1 = "None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled') G5_HEALTHB 2F 1.4597333 1 None 8265 54.03 54.33
2 Healthy and not disabled 7033 45.97 45.67
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Weighted

Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
G5_HEALTHB_3 Choice 3 Health Requirements for Policy B (1 = None', 2 = 'Healthy and not disabled') G5_HEALTHB_3F 1.47339522 None 8056 52.66 52.56
Healthy and not disabled 7242 47.34 47.44
G5_INSURERA_1 Choice 1 Type of insurer for Policy A (1='Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G5_INSURERA_1F 1.54196627 Private company 7007 45.80 45.94
Federal government 8291 54.20 54.06
G5_INSURERA_2 Choice 2 Type of insurer for Policy A (1="Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G5_INSURERA_2F 1.46862335 Private company 8129 53.14 53.35
Federal government 7169 46.86 46.65
G5_INSURERA_3 Choice 3 Type of insurer for Policy A (1="Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G5_INSURERA_3F 1.48653419 Private company 7855 51.35 50.79
Federal government 7443 48.65 49.21
G5_INSURERB_1 Choice 1 Type of insurer for Policy B (1="Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G5_INSURERB_1F 1.43946921 Private company 8575 56.05 55.86
Federal government 6723 43.95 44.14
G5_INSURERB_2 Choice 2 Type of insurer for Policy B (1="Private Company", 2 = 'Federal Government') G5_INSURERB_2F 1.51281213 Private company 7453 48.72 48.44
Federal government 7845 51.28 51.56
G5_INSURERB _3 Choice 3 Type of insurer for Policy B (1="Private Company', 2 = 'Federal Government') G5_INSURERB_3F 1.55157537 Private company 6860 44.84 45.23
Federal government 8438 55.16 54.77
G5_UNIVERSALA _1 Choice 1 Voluntary or Universal for Policy A (1="Voluntary. No one must buy insurance.', 2 = G5_UNIVERSALA_IF 1.50228788 Voluntary. No one must buy 7614 49.77 49.76
'Universal plan. Everyone must buy this.") insurance.
Universal plan. Everyone must buy 7684 50.23 50.24
this.
G5_UNIVERSALA 2 Choice 2 Voluntary or Universal for Policy A (1="Voluntary. No one must buy insurance.', 2 = G5_UNIVERSALA 2F 1.47725193 Voluntary. No one must buy 7997 52.27 51.8
'Universal plan. Everyone must buy this.") insurance.
Universal plan. Everyone must buy 7301 47.73 48.2
this.
G5_UNIVERSALA 3 Choice 3 Voluntary or Universal for Policy A (1="Voluntary. No one must buy insurance.', 2 = G5_UNIVERSALA_3F 1.50804027 Voluntary. No one must buy 7526 49.20 49.54
'Universal plan. Everyone must buy this.") insurance.
Universal plan. Everyone must buy 7772 50.80 50.46
this.
G5_UNIVERSALB 1 Choice 1 Voluntary or Universal for Policy B (1='Voluntary. No one must buy insurance.', 2 = G5_UNIVERSALB_1F  1.47332985 Voluntary. No one must buy 8057 52.67 52.84

'Universal plan. Everyone must buy this.")
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DATA SET: dhhs_LTC_PUF
Number of Observations: 15298
Number of Variables: 418
Organization of file: One Record per Participant (CASEID)

LABEL:

DATE CREATED: 184PR17:14:23:28

14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 B-67

Range of Weighted
Variable Name Variable Label (VAR) VAR Format Mean Values Frequency Category Frequency Percent Percent
2 Universal plan. Everyone must buy 7241 47.33 47.16
this.
G5_UNIVERSALB_2 Choice 2 Voluntary or Universal for Policy B (1='Voluntary. No one must buy insurance.', 2 = G5_UNIVERSALB_2F 1.50385671 1 Voluntary. No one must buy 7590 49.61 50.07
'Universal plan. Everyone must buy this.") insurance.
2 Universal plan. Everyone must buy 7708 50.39 49.93
this.
G5_UNIVERSALB_3 Choice 3 Voluntary or Universal for Policy B (1='Voluntary. No one must buy insurance.', 2 = G5_UNIVERSALB_3F  1.53359916 1 Voluntary. No one must buy 7135 46.64 46.31
'Universal plan. Everyone must buy this.") insurance.
2 Universal plan. Everyone must buy 8163 53.36 53.69
this.
G5A Choice 1 Respondant Policy selection: (-1 = 'Skip', 1 = 'Policy A', 2 = 'Policy B, 3 = 'Neither") G5A 2.05386325 -1 Refused 26 0.17 0.26
1 Policy A 4787 31.29 31.63
2 Policy B 4796 31.35 31.35
3 Neither of these policies. 5689 37.19 36.76
G5B Choice 2 Respondant Policy selection: (-1 = 'Skip', 1 = 'Policy A, 2 = 'Policy B, 3 = 'Neither') G5B 2.05575892 -1 Refused 24 0.16 0.26
1 Policy A 4751 31.06 31.36
2 Policy B 4847 31.68 31.21
3 Neither of these policies. 5676 37.10 37.17
G5C Choice 3 Respondant Policy selection: (-1 = 'Skip', 1 = 'Policy A', 2 = 'Policy B, 3 = 'Neither') G5C 2.05830828 -1 Refused 28 0.18 0.28
1 Policy A 4793 31.33 31.02
2 Policy B 4708 30.78 31.17
3 Neither of these policies. 5769 37.71 37.53
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Codebook Warning Messages

Variable Frequency
Obs warning Name VAR Format Category

1 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: AIF Missing

2 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A2_A Missing

3 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A2 B Missing

4 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A2 C Missing

5 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A2 D Missing

6 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A2 E Missing

7 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A2_F Missing

8 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A3_A Missing

9 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A3 B Missing
10  NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A3 _C Missing
11 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A3 D Missing
12 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A3_E Missing
13 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A3_F Missing
14 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A3_G Missing
15 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: A4F Missing
16 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: ASF Missing
17 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: ASNH Refused
18 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: ADL Missing
19 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: BI10F Missing
20 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: BIIF Missing
21 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: BI12F Missing
22 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: BI3F Missing
23 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: BIF Missing
24 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: B2F Missing
25 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: B3_A Missing
26 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: B3 B Missing
27 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: B4F Missing
28 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: BSF Missing
29 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: B6F Missing
30 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: B7F Missing
31 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: B9 A Missing
32 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: B9 B Missing
33 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: B9 C Missing
34 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: CIF Missing
35 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C2F Missing
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Codebook Warning Messages

Variable Frequency
Obs warning Name VAR Format Category
36 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C4A Refused
37 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C5_A Missing
38 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C5_B Missing
39 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C5_C Missing
40 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C5_D Missing
41 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C5_E Missing
42 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C6_A Missing
43 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C6_B Missing
44 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C6_C Missing
45 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C6_D Missing
46 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C6_E Missing
47 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C6_F Missing
48 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C6_G Missing
49 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C7_A Missing
50 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C7_B Missing
51 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C7_C Missing
52 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C7_D Missing
53 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C8_A Missing
54 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C8 B Missing
55 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: Cc8 C Missing
56 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C8_D Missing
57 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C8 E Missing
58 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: C8_F Missing
59 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: CCOND Missing
60 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: CHLDNEAR Refused
61 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: DIF Missing
62 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: D3R Refused
63 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: D4F Missing
64 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: D7_A Missing
65 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: D7_B Missing
66 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: D7_C Missing
67 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: El A Missing
68 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: El_B Missing
69 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: El C Missing
70 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: E3F Refused
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Codebook Warning Messages

Variable Frequency
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71 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: E4F Missing
72 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: ES_A Missing
73 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: E5 B Missing
74 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: FIF Missing
75 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: F2F Missing
76 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: F3F Missing
77 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G2F Missing
78 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G3F Missing
79 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4A Missing
80 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4B Missing
81 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4C Missing
82 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4D Missing
83 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4E Missing
84 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_ALT_IF Missing
85 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_ALT_2F Missing
86 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_ALT_3F Missing
87 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_ALT _4F Missing
88 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_ALT_SF Missing
89 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITA_1F Missing
90 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITA_2F Missing
91 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITA_3F Missing
92 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITA_4F Missing
93 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITA_5F Missing
94 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITB_IF Missing
95 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITB_2F Missing
96 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITB_3F Missing
97 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITB_4F Missing
98 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_BENEFITB_SF Missing
99 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTA_IF Missing
100 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTA_2F Missing
101 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTA_3F Missing
102 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTA_4F Missing
103 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTA_SF Missing
104 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTB_IF Missing
105 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTB_2F Missing
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106 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTB_3F Missing
107 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTB_4F Missing
108 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_COSTB_5F Missing
109 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTA_IF Missing
110 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTA_2F Missing
111 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTA_3F Missing
112 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTA_4F Missing
113 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTA_S5F Missing
114 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTB_IF Missing
115 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTB_2F Missing
116 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTB_3F Missing
117 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTB_4F Missing
118 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DEDUCTB_SF Missing
119 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONA_IF  Missing
120 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONA_2F  Missing
121 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONA_3F  Missing
122 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONA_4F  Missing
123 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONA_5F  Missing
124 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONB_1F  Missing
125 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONB 2F  Missing
126 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONB 3F  Missing
127 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONB_4F  Missing
128 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_DURATIONB_5F  Missing
129 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_HEALTHA_1F Missing
130 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4 _HEALTHA 2F Missing
131 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_HEALTHA_3F Missing
132 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4 _HEALTHA_4F Missing
133 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_HEALTHA_SF Missing
134 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4 _HEALTHB_1F Missing
135 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_HEALTHB_2F Missing
136 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4 _HEALTHB_3F Missing
137 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4 HEALTHB_ 4F Missing
138 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_HEALTHB_5F Missing
139 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_INSURERAIF Missing
140 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G4_INSURERA2F Missing
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141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175

NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY:
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G4_INSURERA3F
G4_INSURERAA4F
G4_INSURERASF
G4 INSURERB_IF
G4_INSURERB_2F
G4_INSURERB_3F
G4_INSURERB_4F
G4 INSURERB_SF
G5A

G5B

G5C

G5 _ALT IF
G5_ALT 2F
G5_ALT 3F
G5_BENEFITA_IF
G5 BENEFITA 2F
G5_BENEFITA_3F
G5 _BENEFITB_IF
G5 _BENEFITB_2F
G5_BENEFITB_3F
G5 _COSTA_IF
G5_COSTA_2F

G5 _COSTA 3F
G5_COSTB_IF

G5 _COSTB_2F
G5_COSTB_3F

G5 DEDUCTA_IF
G5_DEDUCTA 2F
G5 DEDUCTA 3F
G5_DEDUCTB_IF
G5 DEDUCTB_2F
G5 DEDUCTB_3F

G5 _DURATIONA_IF
G5 DURATIONA 2F
G5 _DURATIONA _3F

Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing
Missing

Missing
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176 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_DURATIONB_1F  Missing
177 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_DURATIONB_2F  Missing
178 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_DURATIONB_3F  Missing
179 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_HEALTHA_1F Missing
180 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_HEALTHA_2F Missing
181 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_HEALTHA_3F Missing
182 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_HEALTHB_I1F Missing
183 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_HEALTHB_2F Missing
184 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_HEALTHB_3F Missing
185 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_INSURERA_IF Missing
186 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_INSURERA_2F Missing
187 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_INSURERA_3F Missing
188 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_INSURERB_1F Missing
189 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_INSURERB_2F Missing
190 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_INSURERB_3F Missing
191 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_UNIVERSALA_1F Missing
192 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_UNIVERSALA_2F Missing
193 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_UNIVERSALA _3F Missing
194 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_UNIVERSALB_IF Missing
195 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_UNIVERSALB_2F Missing
196 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G5_UNIVERSALB 3F Missing
197 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7_A Missing
198 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7_B Missing
199 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7_C Missing
200 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7_D Missing
201 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7_E Missing
202 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7_F Missing
203 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7_G Missing
204 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7_H Missing
205 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7_1 Missing
206 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: G7J Missing
207 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: INVEST Missing
208 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: LIVING Refused
209 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: LTCPLNR Missing
210 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: LTCPLNR Refused

Created by: RTI International

14:23 Tuesday, April 18,2017 73



Codebook Warning Messages

Variable Frequency
Obs warning Name VAR Format Category
211 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: MARRY Missing
212 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPAGECAT 18-24
213 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPAGECAT 25-34
214 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPAGECAT 75+
215 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPAGECAT Missing
216 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPAGECAT Under 18
217 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPEDUCAT Missing
218 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPEDUCAT Not asked
219 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPEDUCAT REFUSED
220 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPEDUC_R Missing
221 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPETHM Missing
222 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPETHM Not asked
223 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPETHM REFUSED
224 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPFS0001F Not asked
225 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPFS0637F Missing
226 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPFS0637F Not asked
227 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPFS0637F Refused
228 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPGENDER Missing
229 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPGENDER Not asked
230 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPGENDER REFUSED
231 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIACID Not asked
232 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIADHD Not asked
233 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIAFIB Not asked
234 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIALLE Not asked
235 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIANXI Not asked
236 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIARTH Not asked
237 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH1BIPO Not asked
238 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIBREA Not asked
239 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHICHOL Not asked
240 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIDEPR Not asked
241 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIEPIL Not asked
242 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIEYED Not asked
243 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIGOUT Not asked
244 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIHATK Not asked
245 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIHEPC Not asked
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246 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIHPRB Not asked
247 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIHYPE Not asked
248 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIINSO Not asked
249 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIKIDN Not asked
250 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIMENO Not asked
251 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIMENT Not asked
252 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIMOOD Not asked
253 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIMS Not asked
254 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHINONE Not asked
255 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIOSAR Not asked
256 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIOSTE Not asked
257 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIOTHR Not asked
258 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIPAIN Not asked
259 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIPMEN Not asked
260 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHIPSOR Not asked
261 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHISKIN Not asked
262 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHISTRO Not asked
263 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20029F Not asked
264 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20031F Not asked
265 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20032F Not asked
266 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20033F Not asked
267 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20034F Not asked
268 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20035F Not asked
269 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20036F Not asked
270 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20037F Not asked
271 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20038F Not asked
272 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20039F Not asked
273 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20040F Not asked
274 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20041F Not asked
275 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20042F Not asked
276 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20043F Not asked
277 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20044F Not asked
278 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20045F Not asked
279 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20081F Not asked
280 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20082F Not asked
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281 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20083F Not asked
282 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20084F Not asked
283 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20085F Not asked
284 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20086F Not asked
285 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20087F Not asked
286 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20088F Not asked
287 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20107F Not asked
288 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPH20108F Not asked
289 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHHHEAD Missing
290 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHHHEAD Not asked
291 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHHHEAD REFUSED
292 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHHSIZE Missing
293 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHHSIZE Not asked
294 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHHSIZE REFUSED
295 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHOUSE Missing
296 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHOUSE Not asked
297 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPHOUSE REFUSED
298 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPINCIMP Missing
299 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPINCIMP Not asked
300 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPINCIMP REFUSED
301 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPMARIT Missing
302 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPMARIT Not asked
303 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPMARIT REFUSED
304 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPMSACAT Missing
305 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPMSACAT Not asked
306 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPMSACAT REFUSED
307 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPREG4F Missing
308 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPREG4F Not asked
309 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPREG4F REFUSED
310 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: PPREGYF Missing
311 NO OCCURANCES FOR FORMAT CATEGORY: RETPLNR Refused
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SURVEY OF LONG-TERM CARE AWARENESS AND PLANNING

Files Available for This Report

MAIN REPORT

HTML

PDF

https://aspe.hhs.gov/basic-report/data-users-quide-public-use-file-survey-

long-term-care-awareness-and-planning

https://aspe.hhs.qov/pdf-report/data-users-quide-public-use-file-survey-

long-term-care-awareness-and-planning

APPENDIX A. Survey of Long-Term Care Awareness and Planning Questionnaire

HTML

PDF

https://aspe.hhs.gov/basic-report/data-users-quide-public-use-file-survey-
long-term-care-awareness-and-planning-appendix-survey-long-term-care-
awareness-and-planning-guestionnaire

https://aspe.hhs.gov/pdf-report/data-users-quide-public-use-file-survey-
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APPENDIX B. Codebook for Survey of Long-Term Care Awareness and Planning
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PDF

https://aspe.hhs.gov/basic-report/data-users-quide-public-use-file-survey-
long-term-care-awareness-and-planning-appendix-b-codebook-survey-
long-term-care-awareness-and-planning
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